IN—Y T v

DB2-B721 PARTS BOOK

TEILEKATALOG

D B 2- B72 2 LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

FEEhEb =Y
FEEhxb BarYIb =Y

SINGLE NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER .
SINGLE NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER

EINNADEL-STEPPSTICH-SCHNELLNAHER MIT NADELTRANSPORT
EINNADEL-STEPPSTICH-SCHNELLNAHER MIT NADELTRANSPORT UND

FADENABSCHNEIDER

PIQUEUSE 1 AIGUILLE-POINT NOUE DOUBLE ENTRAINEMENT
PIQUEUSE 1 AIGUILLE-POINT NOUE DOUBLE ENTRAINEMENT- COUPE-FILS

1 AGUJA DOBLE ARRASTRE
1 AGUJA DOBLE ARRASTRE CON CORTAHILOS




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

« DB2-B721-

MADE IN JAPAN

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

_E 3. hEH H / Medium-weight materials

5./54 8 / Heavy-weight materials

MADE IN JAPAN

B4 / Medium-weight materials

e
JEHH / Heavy-weight materials

— 1.5 b/ Thread trimmer
— 3. AU+ A TNy s

/ Thread trimmer + Quick reverse

— 4. 5D+ A v TNy F R

{ Thread trimmer + Quick reverse + Thread wiper
L 9. %t 4r 4 v Ny RN+ BEHT 2 BT
{ Thread trimmer + Quick reverse + Thread wiper
+ Automatic presser foot lifter (Solenoid type)




& m m O n w >

0O v 2 € - =

N— Ty ZFBIZELT

. ZDOERIE., 1998FNMBOF—2ICEIWTHERENE=HDTT,
. BmEFEL LICEEEES NI BEPHNET,

______

= R

CEEER 1 R.J> ba—-ILFEy 7 XABF
CbaHERE 3 (B722) ....... e, 41

shEUmE 4 S. E¥ X1 v FEMR(B722-900) .. 43
RIER g T-EBALYFERET2) ..o 43
CBEUBE L, 11 U. ERER (47 s w8 45
BESEME 7 VT ﬁ%ﬁ :;J;,’Tfiﬁi —— 25
| %?Effom, -4003,-900A) ... 17 Ve ﬁﬁfﬁ I;;?fi“i o .
B - - 19 W. BTty bR
CREHRREEREMR ... 23 (B722: %+ T a3 8&) ........ 49

FRERRER ..., 27 Z. TERSEE 51
RBUVRMR ... 29 Gal. 77— VE&—E®R ............. 55
CHRUERER(B722) ... 33 Ga2. ¥—UBWMR-EFR ............. 56
PRI SRR (B722-9000) ....... 37 Ga3. /- UHMm—EFE ............. 57
CRIBARRFR(BT22) ... 37 Wa.BESNIL 58
. 34 B8R (B722-4000,-9000) ... 39 = 1 59

SHIEARHERBEMR (B722) ........ 41



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in November 1998.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line © L,

A . Machinebody ........... ... ... . ... 1 R
B . Upper shaft and thread take-up S
mechanism ............. ... .. ... ... 3
T
C. Needle feed mechanism .............. 7
D . Presser foot mechanism ............... 9 U
E. Feedmechanism ..................... 11
V1.
F. Knee lifter mechanism ................ 17
G . Quick reverse mechanism V2
(B722-300C,-4002,-9000) .............. 17 )
H. Rotary hook mechanism .............. 19 W
J1. Lubrication ........... ..., 23
Jj2. Lubrication ........ ... .. ... . ... 27 Z
K. Threading mechanism ................ 29 Gal.
L. Thread trimfner mechanism (B722) ..... 33 Gaz.
M . Presser foot lifter mechanism (B722) 37 Ga3.
N. Tension release mechanism (B722) ..... 37 Wa
P. Thread wiper mechanism
(B722-4001,-9000) ...t 39
Q. Synchronizer (B722) .................. 41

. Control box mechanism (B722)

. Accessories

. Warning labels

———

EN T s §

. Knee switch mechanism (B722-9001) ...

. Quick reverse switch mechanism

(B722)

. Foot switch pedal mechanism

(Optionparts). .......................

Presser foot lifting solenoid set
(B722-9000) ....vvniiieiie i

Presser foot lifting solenoid set
(B722:Option parts)

. Thread wiper set

(B722:Option parts)

Gauge parts List

Gaugepartsbist ... ... ... ... ......
Gaugepartsklist ......................

-------------------------

43

43

45

45

47

49
51
55
56

57



n.

2.

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom November 1998.
Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.
Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer L

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

by |

. Maschinengehduse ................... 1 Q. Synchronisator(B722) ................
. Obere Welle und R. Schaltkasten(B722) ..................
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ........... 3 ,
S. Knieschaiter (B722-90C1) ..............
. Nadelstange transportvorrichtung ..... 7
T. Umkehrschalter (B722) ...............
. StoffdrickerfuB ............. ... .. ... 9
U. FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehér) ......
. Transportvorrichtung ................. 1
V1. Solenoidsatz flr die anhebung des
. Kniehebet ... . ... ...l 17 stoffdrickerfuBes (B722-9000) .........
. Umkehr (B722-3007, -4001,-9000) ....... 17 V2. Solenoidsatz fir die anhebung des
. Greifervorrichtung ................... 19 stoffdrlickerfuBes }
(B722:Sonderzubehér) ...............
Schmierung  ......... ... ... ... 23 .
W . Fadenspannvorrichtung
Schmierung ... ...l 27 (B722:Sonderzubehér) ...............
. FadenfUhrungsvorrichtung ........... 29 Z2.Zubehor ...
. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B722) 33 Gal. Lehrenliste ..........civiiiin. ...
. Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (B722y .... 37 Gaz. Lehrenliste ... ... ... ... . ...........
. Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung Ga3. Lehrenliste ... ... ... ... ... ... ..
(B722) ... . e 37 . )
Wa. Warnschilder ........................
. Fadenwischvorrichtung y chni
(B722-400, 9001) .........eeeeo.. 39 CTECTEGICANIS - evvrerreereereees

iii



.

J2.

. Corps de la machine

. Mécanisme de pied presseur
. Miécanisme de I'entrainement

. Mécanisme de genouillére

. Mécanisme du crochet rotatif

. Mécanisme de |'enfilage

. Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B722)

Notes sur |"utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

pointillér !

[ S ]

. Ce manuel a été fait d'aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Novembre
1998.
Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.

Les piéces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

TABLE DES MATIERES

. Mécanisme de {"arbre supérieur et

releveur de fil

. Mécanisme de |['entrainement

aiguille ... ..

. Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide

(B722-300, -40T1, -9000)

Lubrification

Lubrification ... ... . i

........

. Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur

(B722)

. Mécanisme de [a lache de tension

(B722)

. Mécanisme de tire-fil

(B722-400, -900)

....................

. Synchronisateur (B722)

R . Mécanisme du boitier de contrble

Vi,

vz,

Ga1

Ga2.

Ga3.

. Accessoires

. Liste des Piéces decartment

(B722)

. Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou

.........................

(B722-9001)

. Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche

arriere rapide (B722)

. Mécanisme de la pédale

(Pigces en option)

Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie
(B722-9000)

Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie
(B722:Pieces en option)

. Mécanisme de tire-fil

{B722:Piécesenoption) ..............

Liste des Piaces decartment

Liste des Piéces decartment ...........

...............................



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basdndose en los datos de que se disponia en noviembre
1998.
Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

punteada

1.

2.

. Cuerpo de la maquina

. Mecanismo de la prensa tela

. Mecanismo de la alimentacién

. Mecanismo del cangrejo

. Mecanismo del enhebrado

o—————
I I

| DY epUSpENI )

. Mecanismo del arbol superior

y trirahilos

. Mecanismo de la alimentacién aguja ...

. Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla

. Mecanismo de la inversion répida

(8722-300, -4007, -9000)

Lubricacién

Lubricacion

. Mecanismo de |a cortadura de hiros

(B722)

. Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula

de trabajo (B722)

. Mecanismo relajador de tensién

(B722)

. Mecanisme del [impiador de hilo

(B722-4011, -9000)

INDICE

11

17

V1.

V2.

Gal.
Gaz2.

Ga3.

. Sincronizador (B722)

. Accesorios

. Etiquetas de advertencia

. Mecanismo de |a caja de controles

(B722)

. Mecanismo del conmutador de rodiila

(8722-900)

. Mecanismo del conmutador de inversidon

rapida(B722)

. Mecanismo del pedal

(Piezas opcionales)

Conjunto solenoide del levantador
(B722-9000)

Conjunto solenoide del levantador
(B722:Piezas opcionales)

. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

(B722:Piezas opcionales)

Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

Lista d’'ePiezas de calibradores

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

Indice



A . {kE3R / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

117-721-050




A ZEIF / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NQO. CODE QY BoXoa NAME OF PARTS R\VY
2 104829101 &4 7FaoL BED LEG, L
3 104830101 1Mxvo2Fans BED LEG, S
4 140704001 2|FEN k7.4 BOLT, SM7.14
5 118672001 1R FHis - PUMP COVER
7 S01416000 RE S EEE AN/ RING, OILSTOPPER
12 104450109 5id4t>8 RUBBER CAP, 8
13 104832009 11dLat107 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
14 104451109 21dnt239 RUBBER CAP, 23.9
15 108520009 1 dht198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8
16 104821009 1d4€105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
17 104449009 3|3 ht155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
18 $12717009 1|dAat115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
19 156217009 1|546t85 RUBBER CAF, 8.5
20 117936009 1|ZdLatr94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
21 142274009 1|data2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
23 509621151 I P E R RULER PLATE
24 062670612 1{#~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
27 502499009 11H71% REAR COVER
28 062681012 7+ ~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
128 062680812 1|7 ~2437-90x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
129 062760812 3|+ ~3595-28X8 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X8
130 157969001 S-S STUD
131 100645003 1|¥H% WASHER

<B721H > <For “B721" >

200 $45877001 1|BF-0/¢3 L7 28T B-PANEL ASSY, F-0ST
201 534448001 FATAS ¥ TR e PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET
202 014680622 2|FH b2 2VA377HR3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
117-721-050



B. k&# - XFEEI{R / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism / Obere Welle und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung

/ Mécanisme de | arbre supérieur et releveur de fil / Mecanismo del arbol superior y trirahilos

< B722H / For "B722" >

20-2

N )
oD \Us

< B722 EFKAH / For "EFKA" >

& & 12.2.6 |—12-2

9-2-1 9-2-2

117-722-106

‘ \-,/‘ '

'J



B. _L#h KRR / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism / Obere Welle und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung

{ Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur et releveur de fil f Mecanismo del drbol superior y trirahilos

REF.NO. CODE  |qQ'1y B Aq NAME OF PARTS RV

1 545806001 18 bedr Az UPPER SHAFT

2 502805001 1osiag gl UPPERSHAFT BUSH, L

4 140726000 P EEET UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M

5 013760610 1P ART5957 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95

b S02524001 17T L8R UPPER SHAFT BUSH, R

8 181916101 1Y bARF=—7 2 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

8-1 100251001 21 b A% 3635 SET SCREW, S\M6.35
<B721-3,B722-003F > <For "B721-3 & B722-103" >

9-1 S45808001 I B2 = A B B -] THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY

9-1-1 545809000 17 Exv524 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

9-1-2 100251001 2| ART635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

11 014771022 1|FF b2 rPe357K X SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) 5M6.35

12-1 $34295001 HUNUES L7 3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERSET

12-1-1 145465001 12223570 SCREW, SM3.57 L

12-1-2 140004001 1252357 SCREW, SM3.57

12-1-3 111468001 ety vs THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT

12-1-4 147777000 2= FANTYL G NEEDLE BEARING

12-1-5 145624000 7Tk FELT

12-1-6 155488000 1|7zE=% WICK, L=90

12-1-7 158727001 117 2 E®ax4 WICK, 4X4 L =27
<B721-5, B722-0054 > <For "B721-5 & B722-0)05" >

9-2 S45810001 17 ErsS509493 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY

9-2-1 $45811000 (a2 - & PR THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

9.2-2 100251001 2| b A 2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

12-2 545815001 AV E Lo 7S D THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERSET

12-2-1 145465001 1|9 & 373570 SCREW, SM3.57 L

12-2-2 140004001 MexxP357 SCREW, SM3.57

12-2-3 111468001 HFrErddI vy THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT

12-2-4 116735000 2z—FRANPYLY NEEDLE BEARING

12-2-5 145624000 17Tk FELT

12-2-6 155488000 1M7x2E% WICK, L. =90

12-2-7 158727001 114 3 EEaxs WICK, 4X4L =27

10 104464001 1o xxv714 SCREW, SM7.14

13 013781012 1 F22T6.35 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35

14 110367001 HEEE] WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

15 102630001 1hUFES7Fr1H27 SLIDE BLOCK, N-BAR GUIDE
<B721-3,B722-[103F > <For "B721-3 & B722-003" >

16 143855001 L REARVE - SR <i2S143855> |NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Marked in143855>

16 143857001 LR FARVIE (- SN <i25143857> | NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Marked in 143857 >
<B721-5, B722-C005% > <For "B721-5 & B722-005" >

16 148842001 LEFAYE (- SR <ZiF148842> |NEEDLE PLATE ............. < Marked in 148842 >

16 513101001 1Hnurz ... <E2%5S13161> | NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Marked in 513101>

17 100032004 2% > 3437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

18 180018151 1|2NU 1843 SLIDE PLATE ASSY

18-1 114561001 L ESRVEE S LAt SPRING

18-2 122771051 2| A2 238 SCREW, SM2.38
<B721F > <For "B721" >

20-1 145471109 11 7—u PULLEY

117-722-106



B . _L#4 - XFERE4R / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism / Obere Welle und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de {"arbre supérieur et releveur de fil / Mecanismo del drbol superior y trirahilos

< B722H / For "B722" >

20-2

N \
A

< B722 EFKAR / For "EFKA" >
20-3

S \
D\

< B721-5,8722- 105/ / For "B712-5 & B722- 105" >

117-722-106



B. L#{-XFFBI{R / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism / Obere Welle und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur et releveur de fil / Mecanismo del drbol superior y trirahilos

REF.NO. CODE  |a7y £ A NAME OF PARTS RV}
<B722H > <ForB722>
20-2 $02538109 M7=V <H@R> [PULLEY .. .iviiiiniiiennss <Built-in type >
<EFKAH > < For "EFKA" >
20-3 502539109 B ] - PULLEY
21 $33689002 2{72 7 kA7 K 159514 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-14
i LTI - R " OPTION PARTS ”
16 118681001 AV - <itS118681> NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Markedin118681>
16 140715001 I TAVE & SN <itE140715> | NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Marked in 140715>
16 141156001 11 AR & <i2S141156> | NEEDLE PLATE ...ttt <Marked in 141156>
16 147954001 112 ... <i=147954> |NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Marked in 147954>
16 148300001 AR TARV R - S <i05148300> |NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Marked in 148300 >
16 S01988001 I AVE - JE. <i05501988> { NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Marked in S01988 >
117-722-106



C . 3% U BE{% / Needle feed mechanism / Nadelstange transportvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de |’entrainement aiguille / Mecanismo de la alimentacién aguja

117-721-107



C. $1i3% 1 B{R / Needle feed mechanism / Nadelstange transportvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de |'entrainement aiguille / Mecanismo de la alimentacién aguja

REF.NO. CODE QTY EL XA NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 $16299001 IR EAV E: B RV P ) NEEDLE FEED CONNECTING ROD
2 545816001 1|4~ %%¥6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
3 159486001 2[¥H% WASHER
4 110744002 1|+ +635 NUT, SM6.35
5 S45817001 17rezxs ADJUSTER
6 156264001 1|24 6,35X19,5 STUD, 6.35X19.5
7 014680622 NFFrARTA37VKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
8 159487000 IIAVE - D4 b NEEDLE FEED SHAFT ARM
g 014780622 2|7F R ARVBITARE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35
10 545818101 IR TAV K BV b NEEDLE FEED SHAFT
11 159489101 1|20 A5 N0R NEEDLE FEED SHAFT BUSH, R
12 013760610 1| b ART5957F 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
13 159490001 HAYE A APl NEEDLE FEED SHAFT BUSH, L
14 120023001 1|75~ COLLAR
15 048120142 T\ bADTYYaTC2 RETAINING RING, €12
16 140092001 1eytns— SET SCREW COLLAR
17 014680422 2|7F b ART4377 KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
18 545819001 AVE FA L Pl E NEEDLE FEED ARM ASSY
18-1 $45820001 HAVEL D E NEEDLE FEED ARM
18-2 062061616 1{+~N26X186 SCREW, PAN M&X16
19 $45823001 IR AV E: - & - - NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASSY
19-1 014680422 NP+ PARTA377RE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
20 545833001 TNUEGEL XA RIL NEEDLE BAR BRACKET BUSH, L
21 $45834001 TNUFRDH A L 2IR NEEDLE BAR BRACKET BUSH, R
22 545835000 1Avaere+a SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
23 062501616 1]+ ~a5x16 SCREW, PAN M5X16
24 151308101 tjbrhrvoias CONNECTING STUD, 12.5
25 014500536 2|7PF 7R 3I5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X5
26 $45836000 HAVE S EE ATk NEEDLE BAR BRACKET GUIDE
27 062672012 2|+~ O357-40X20 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X20
28 151594001 vk rv7orq NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
29 140553102 1| 7aevE FX32318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
<B7218 > <For "B721" >
<DBit-38 > < For using the DB needle "-3" >
31 545828001 UBAYVES; NEEDLE BAR
<DP#t -3H > < For using the DP needle "-3" >
31 S45821001 N AVE: v NEEDLE BAR
<-5/H > <For ”-5" >
31 545829001 L LAV NEEDLE BAR
<B722R > <For "B722" >
<DB§t-0038 > <For using the DB needle "-003" >
31 S45830001 AVE: s} NEEDLE BAR
<DPit -0038 > <For using the DP needle” -I13" >
3 545822001 IRAYE: v/ NEEDLE BAR '
<-O058 > <For "-00O5" >
31 $45831001 N AVE NEEDLEBAR
117-721-107



D . M TB% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

21

< 3722"1 0[];'30[:',40[:"55
/ For "B722-10] ,-30(] & 401" >

19—@@\49

o

< B722-9018 / For "B722-90[" >

30 28

117-721-201



D . {## I E§{R / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickerfu / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE gy Eix o NAME OF PARTS RiVI|

1 111466101 1|49 TEY PRESSER BAR

2 145472001 1|AHFTERI X2 BUSH, PRESSER BAR

3 $31012001 HEEF+E LA-VES ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER

4 $31013001 1"WFarevxiYeisyt ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER

5 141728001 #+4xTi% PRESSER SPRING

7 141208001 1A THREZFFA SPRING GUIDE

8 181919101 TAY IR FX5IVF P-BAR GUIDE BRACKET W/SCR.

8-1 142403001 1L +5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

g 145580001 1A T PHFLN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

10 S46734001 1\ AHLTHELN=S G SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER

11 502546202 M1 panstqs TENSION RELEASE PLATE

12 S46736001 HAYTFHFLHA=R SPRING

13 109763002 1A% WASHER

14 048040342 2| £ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 $01998001 EESERT ETELY/ SET SCREW, SM3.57

16 545908001 1|e#7H LR

17 145478101 3|4 32V476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76

18 145479002 1IEHFFHFLIN— LEVER, KNEE LIFTER
<B722-100J,-3000,-4010 8 > | <For " B722-1001,-3001 & -400" >

19 145480101 11424635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

20 S02548001 1|eHFF7HFHS KNEE LIFTER BAR

21 S45837001 1|\ AT FHF2ST PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

23 $31006001 197553 PRESSER BAR LIFTER

24 062351216 1|+~2a35x12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

25 102707001 A x WASHER
<B721-38 > <For"B721-3">

28 141158101 1|44z ... <i25141158> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY ...... <Marked in 141158>
<B721-3,B722-1038 > <For "B721-3 & B722-003" >

28 536909001 1|+#x2x ..., <522536909> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G <Marked in 536909>
<B722.C03F > < For "B722-003" >

28 147703101 IRE =2 - <§2£147703> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY ...... <Marked in 147703>

28 $36911001 TAHI4 3 ... <E5536911> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G  <Marked in 53691>
<B721-5,B722-205H > <For "B721-5 & B722-0105" >

28 140717101 1144143 .... <E851a0717> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY ...... <Marked in140717 >

' <B721-5H > <For "B721-5" >

28 536910001 1{Frxrz ... <IB5536910> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G <Marked in §36910>
<B722-01058 > <For "B722.C005" >

28 536909001 1|F0T 5z ... <EE536909> | PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G <Marked in 536909>

_____________________ o s ot S i ik o e o ok S M e i e o e S A L U B bk i o o o = = = v T P ] -

29 $13385001 1|3 % 23357X10 SCREW, SM3.57X10

30 150384101 1|71 H-H-F FINGER GUARD

31 025350132 1lesHHzYaY WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
<B722-90018 > <For"B722-900"> | -

32 154347001 1|EFFHLIN—A SPRING

33 $31010001 1|42 34635 SHOULDER SCREW, SIV6.35

34 062671612 1|+~ 2357-90x16 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X16

117-721-201

10



E . 1% V) B8f% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

20 21 2322 2425

19 18

26-2

< B721,8722-10_8
/ For "B721 & B722-10_]" >

37
35—ay) S0

é@ .

NN

=i \
26-1 34-132 =

1211 43 (7

11

117-722-202



E. 3!) Bf& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de [a alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE |qQ7TY £ NAME OF PARTS RM|
<B721-3,B722-[103F > < For "B721-3 & B722-0003" >
1 $19135001 1A ) 2oV % ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
1-1 013761410 2| b ARIB5OETHZ SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
<B721-5,B722-00058 > <For “B721-5 & B722-[105" >
1 516325001 AN D)2 TUE LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/S
1-1 013761410 2| b AR TU595TKE SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
2 $16327001 1| R4t 50 LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
3 545842001 1(#uHhzx73 FEED REGULATOR ASSY
3-1 156951001 2|1 F7 0N aTy FEED LINKSTUD
3-2 014680622 2|PF b ARTAITTRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 118734001 H¥Vhzxos FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
5 118735001 1|¥FH= WASHER, PLAIN 6
6 156967001 1|FVAHITIHL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L
7 151439002 1|1¥H % WASHER
8 014760622 2|FF b+ A23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
9 516330101 12t~ FoUnsF FEED ROCKER ARM
10 014780622 2|7+ A RTVB359HKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M6.35
11 156958001 MNRATATA2UFSY STUD, FEED ROCKER ARM
12 014680622 T PF P ARTATIHER SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMi4.37
13 $16333100 HEUhHx - FEED REGULATOR LEVER
14 S$07959001 {7+ baze-32x14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.76-32X14
15 151308101 3Lhva125 CONNECTING STUD, 12.5
16 014680422 3|FFHEARVAZTIHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
17 $16331001 1#az$irn>D F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD, D
18 516332001 HEL R 3V T F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD, U
19 S07656001 L B PIN
20 014680622 1|7+ b AFTA3774H32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMm4.37
21 $16334001 o uFaney* FEED REGULATOR
22 156970001 HEED L ELVE S FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
23 014761030 1|77 4 # 3 595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95
24 $02556001 1 #H% WASHER
25 048070342 1| b X 7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
«<B721,B722-100H > <For”B721 &B722-100" >
26-1 $32922001 1\ A1 Ln=-3% SHAFT, REVERSE LEVER
< B722-3001, -400,
-9001A > | <For "B722-30, -4003, -9001" >
26-2 $33681001 R E:E75: & GPTAC S, SHAFT, REVERSE LEVER
27 147504201 17 ¥ SPACER
28 048080342 1] b ATIEB RETAINING RING, E8
29 025100132 NESHFHZLIH10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
< B721,B722-10018 > <For "B721 & B722-100" >
30-1 104564001 1lous¥ O RING
32 213765001 Th 2 702X10.5%20° WAVE RING, 02X10.5X20
< B722-3001, ~40C1, :
-901 8 > | <For "B722-3001, -4001, -9003" >
30-2 533680001 1oy ¥ O RING
31 062670712 3|+ ~a357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-30X7
33 S11170001 fTiexnix SPRING
117-721-202

12



E . 3% ' B8f% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |’entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

2021 2322 2425

19 18

< B721,B722-10L1H
/ For "B721 & B722-10[_]" >

37
35—ag| 0

St
=770

26-1 341—

117-722-202
13



E. X ) & /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REE.NO. CODE |QTY Er X NAME OF PARTS RM|
<B7218> <For"B721" >
34-1 $45838001 HEEPER AT REVERSE STITCHING LEVER ASSY
<B722-1000H > <For ”"B722-1008" >
34-1 S45838001 1przevxrLn=—23 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER ASSY
35 $37333001 1|+ ~z476-32x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
36 153484001 1y 32476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
37 028050240 BT S EYE N WAGSHER, SPRING 2-5
' <B722-3001,-4001,
-9021/8 > | <For "B722-3007, -400J, -903" >
34-2 $4584010t1 HHTORTLI~-53 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER ASSY
<B721-3, B722-01034 > <For "B721-3 & B722-1103" >
38 $31015001 HETDEEDEEE TN STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
38-1 506999001 Ao usravevay ADJUSTING SCREW
38-2 $31016001 Ao UxEUS 140 <Ba> |STITCHLENGTHDIAL 4 ........ <Markedin 4>
38-3 521514101 BZESZIN SCREW, SM4.76
38-4 108549001 1lovey O RING
38-5 142746002 HEEDEC E L5 SUPPORT PLATE
‘ <B721-5, B722-0058 > <For "B721-5 & B722-r105" >
38 531018001 NEXDEEDE LG IITH STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 5
38-1 506999001 METDES-LEDE T ADJUSTING SCREW
38-2 $31019001 1#ouxsugsvr <Bms> |STITCHLENGTH DIAL, 5 ........ <Marked in5>
38-3 521514101 1o xxva7e SCREW, SM4.76
38-4 108549001 H-PPZ4 ORING
38-5 142746002 HEEDEE ET - SUPPORT PLATE
39 145502001 HEEIEEE FI POSITIONING PiN
39 145502001 HEEIEEE ST POSITIONING PIN
40 100328001 HEEVEEE T AT SPRING
4 $02568101 BEE S AP FEED ROCKER SHAFT
42 $16432001 1% ®118.8 BUSHING, 18.8
43 531014000 AEEIALE BUSH, 19.3
44 224485000 1|7 2x15%228T RING, 2X15X225T
45 048150142 TP ERISE RETAINING RING, C15
46 183493001 HEDPZE VA Y P avE SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
46-1 101706001 2i X %9635 SET SCREW, S\M6.35
47 156244020 NRIACAZUELDF FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM
48 062681212 2|+ ~2437-20%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
49 $11172101 HEZDEEE N FEED BRACKET ASSY
50 52534902t HEZFDE EE FEED BRACKET SHAFT
51 120990001 2{7 2w VA b X 2437 SET SCREW, S\M4.37
52 158722001 1|#H %482 WAGSHER, PLAIN 4.2
<B721-3H > < For ”"B721-3" >
53 S01158001 HETDIN FEED DOG
53 $01159001 HEXDIA FEED DOG
<B721-5, B722-0058 > <For "B721-5 & B722-005" >
53 $13102101 17 un FEED DOG
53 159525001 1Feun FEED DOG
<B722-0038 > <For "B722-0003" >
53 159521001 HEX DN FEED DOG '
53 159525001 HETDIA FEED DOG
54 100080003 2|y x2v3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
117-721-202

14



E . 3 ') B3% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

262

30-1 29 27

\6‘7

A

< B721,B722-10_1H
I For "B721 & B722-101" >

37
3¢ ) 36

?‘“""@

26-1 3441

15

117-722-202



E. X' B8R / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

/ Mecanismo de |a alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bt NAME OF PARTS R\

55 $02574101 1\vanyFto sy FEED LIFTING ROCKER SHAFT

56 $31014000 12420193 BUSH, 19.3

57 224485000 1]72%15X225T RING, 2X15X225T

58 048150142 1 brTT23C15 RETAINING RING, C15

89 180322001 N PERL R E F-LIFT. ROCK SHAFT CRANK ASSY

59-1 062681412 1|+ ~2437-30X14 SCREW, PAN SMi4.37-40X14

60 183493001 BN EE -SSR Rt ] SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

60-1 101706001 2|+ A%P635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

61 S02575000 T\awsFrs0Lony F-LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK

62 062714212 1|+~a478-32x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12

63 147509001 HEPESS AT SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.14

64 104689002 1+v k714 NUT, SM7.14

65 118758001 LV E R R RV RV FEED LIFTING CONNECTING ROD
<B721-3,B722-0038 > <For "B721-3,B722-003" >

66 502576001 Aoy zoys ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

66-1 151604001 2|k #2595 SET SCREW, SM5.95

66-2 047200642 1|27V AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
<B721-5, B722-00058 > <For "B721-5, B722-005" >

66 $19137001 LN AR ) - SV RS ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

66-1 151604001 2| b 2T595 SET SCREW, SM5.95

66-2 047200642 12752 awe PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2

68 S02562001 AL ¥ k2 SPRING HOOK

69 S02563001 THNEFLINR SPRING

70 153132000 1|+rQ-Fa-7 NYLON TUBE

72 545832000 2(r1 A0 FEED ROCK LINK

73 $32919000 224~ TS FYLy FEED ROCKER ARM LINK

74 156956001 NUwgsy LINK SHAFT

75 144458001 1l7o=v% 2 2Y357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

76 S01753001 112 bt STOPPER

77 062680812 1]+ ~X23437-50%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

79 156948001 LN [ZRE B o e o CONNECTING ROD PRESSER

80 108960002 2|93 % Y357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

81 159690001 TWAGUHRLR RV I= STOPPER, FEED CAM

82 062670412 1|+~ 3357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
<B722-3001,-4001,-900H > | <For B722 "-3001,-4001 &-900" >

83 100511003 1|y 2xxS876 SCREW, SM4.76

117-721-202

16



F . Bt #°B3{% / Knee lifter mechanism / Kniehebel / Mécanisme de genouiliére
/ Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla

8-8

117-722-203
G . ¥EREA{R (B722-3007 , -40[1, -90C1H) / Quick reverse mechanism (B722-30] , -4001 , -90[])
/ Umkehr (B722-3001, -40C], -90) / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide (B722-3001, -40[1, -90LJ)
/ Mecanismo de la inversién rapida (B722-3001, -40(1, -90L))

<I7HhE—5 H
/ For "EFKA motor" >

117-722-205
17



F. L5 BER / Knee lifter mechanism / Kniehebel / Mécanisme de genouillére
/ Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y B NAME OF PARTS RM
<B7218 >
<B722-1007,-3000,- 4008 > | <For "B721 & B722-101, -3001, -401" >
8 $34758001 1|e¥TPF7 3 KMNEE LIFTER ASSY
8-1 146039001 | 1|e¥FFrux> BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
8-2 100463001 1|27 HN 794 BOLT, SmM7.94
83 017762013 1{F I F5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
8-4 104619002 egPrasoy KMNEE LIFTER BAR
8-5 S34756001 1|e¥FPF KNEE LIFTER PLATE
8-6 114967001 1|eFFF A byIe STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE
8-7 110087001 1|#J k595 BOLT, SM5.95
8-8 531885001 e rshii-— COVER, KNEE LIFTER PLATE
117-722-203
G. W& R & (8722-305, ~400, -900 ) / Quick reverse mechanism (B722-3001, -4003, -9001)
/Umkehr (B722-300, -400, -9007) / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide (B722-3001, -402, -9001)
/ Mecanismo de la inversion rapida (B722-300, -4007, -9001)
REF.NO. CODE |QTy L NAME OF PARTS RVE
1 S45843001 1"WAZVRTY L/ AFES REVERSE SOLENOQID BRACKET
2 062781412 2|F~10635-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X14
<DCE—2H> < For “DC motor" >
5 513688009 1| ¥Yv2F v/ 1E2E QUICK REVERSE SOLENOQOID ASSY
5-1 154730001 Tl b A7E15 RETAINING RING, E15
5.2 143549000 2|E>m—2F0H2R TERMINAL PIN, MALE
<I7HAE-%H> < For "EFKA motor” >
5 S136920009 [ PR — QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
5-1 154730001 | [ — RETAINING RING, E15
<IT7HE—-ZACH> < For "AC of EFKA motor” >
5 $13691009 ] B QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
5-1 154730001 ) ) (S —— RETAINING RING, E15
5-2 143549000 | S—— TERMiNAL PIN, MALE
5 062500812 3|+~=5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 n
7 $13654001 LN AP e A3 SPRING
8 153245001 1Ly Ey PIN
9 153138001 1A% WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
10 048040342 1|+ A 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
13 $11174001 T|Liv—-2 2 REVERSE LINK LEVER ASSY
14 149094001 I VARPE S APAT o STUD, SOLENOID LEVER
15 149095001 1| Hx WASHER, PLAIN 6
16 513665001 1|% L +635-28X18 BOLT, SM6.35-28X18
17 146105009 VAPV B, FATS SOLENOQID COVER
18 062500602 1|+ ~5xe SCREW, PAN M5X6
19 S01327001 1w /T FETA RUBBER, REVERSE SOLENOID
20 S01328001 11h5— COLLAR
117-722-205

18



H . 7 < B3 / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

( ___Je1)

1.2—] “l‘.“_\u-\,\\\
)

<B721// For "B721"> - =
Ljf 777 — )| 34—

@

w5

9.2

(
o NN 39 NN )

o _/ < B721-5,8722-"103F8
{ For "B721-5 & B722-[ 103" >

< B721K / For "B721" >

8—19-1

117-721-301
19



H. 7 ¥ B$k / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE |[q7Ty Pre NAME OF PARTS |
1-1 180891001 B Ar R R L B UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
1-1-1 100251001 2| F X RTB35 SET SCREW, SM6.35
1-2 180892001 1aFSo2ha4n7FlvUs i VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U
1-2-1 100251001 2+ X %635 SET SCREW, S\V6.35
2-1 180885001 HER PR EAS B A dv i VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
2-1-1 100251001 2| F A 22635 SET SCREW, $M6.35
2-2 180886001 HPE PG T L B LOWER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
2-2-1 100251001 2| b %2635 SET SCREW, S\V6.35
3 145516001 L EZal 2 VERTICAL SHAFT
4 142708000 1|87 ¢ 9 250U VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, U
5 013760610 1| ARTEE5THE SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
6 $31026000 12579 250D VERTICAL SHAFTBUSH, D
7 013761410 1| rxZ 5957 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95

<B721H > <For"B721*> 1]
9-1 109160001 112827 LOWERSHAFT
<B722H > <For "B722" >
9.2 154552001 HEE P LOWER SHAFT
10 109173101 HEE R VE ik 3 CAP SCREW, OIL -
11 118761001 HPEE RN LOWER SHAFTBUSH, L
12 014680622 1| PHEAZTA377HS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
13 $31027000 HIVER LR PN BUSH, M L-SHAFT
15 104520000 HIVER EE &P LOWER SHAFTBUSH, R
16 121007001 1|7R&7VH% A FI837 SET SCREW, SM4.37
17 181995001 1levyrhns-o3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
17-1 101706001 2| AR TB.35 SET SCREW, S\M6.35
< B721-3,B722-[103F > <For "B721-3 & B722-103" >
18-1 100367001 1loFh= A B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
<B721-5,B722-01058 > <For "B721.5 & B722-[105" >
18-2 159324001 1IoFHh< b A B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
<B721H > <For "B721">
19-1 ___ | 107407003 1 A %437 SCREW, SM4.37X9
<B7228 > <For "B8722" >
19-2 062681212 1} ~0437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
""""""""""" [ l<B7213m> <For "B721-03" >
20 $45911901 1|awvwshvwnay i ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
< B721-5H > <For “B721-015" >
20 140882901 1|lavvsaenas s ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
<B722-M03A > <For “B722-003" >
20 545912901 1amvwshenasri ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
< B722-005H > < For "B722-005" >
20 148846901 o voshenas i ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
< B721-3,B8722-003H > <For "B721 -3 & B722-0003" >
21 148350101 HAREHr—27 3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
21-1 183291001 tiFELr—2Fa3 0% TENSION SPRING
21-2 183292001 11F3mna2Fyanevyasy ADJUSTING SCREW
21-3 183293001 TfFasenizrizy SET SCREW
21-4 148967101 HoyruRa iz SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
117-721-301

20



H . 3 <B3{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif

/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

< B721/ / For "B721" > T D
(&
6__
—
9-2

< B721-5,B722-{ 1034
/ For "B721-5 & B722-103" >

\\Q_ 18-1

< B721M / For "B721" >

&—19-1

o
4

3—

@7 2
»

<

21

117-721-301



H. 7 ¥ B{& /Rotary hook mechanism/ Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif

/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE g7y Eoadd NAME OF PARTS RV
<B721-5,B722-C05H > <For "B721-5 & B722-005" >
21 $20553001 1|#fEs -2z ‘BOBBIN CASE ASSY
21-1 183291001 1|FE Ly —RFa3H 2 i18% TENSION SPRING
21-2 183292001 tFayinzFamnevary ADJUSTING SCREW
21-3 183293001 B Ea= e A 3 =47 SETSCREW
21-4 148967101 1om5 oty L SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
<B721-36 >
<B722-0003, -0058 > <For "B721-3 & B722-003, -C105" >
22-1 146290001 1K BOBBIN
<B721-58 > <For "B721-5" >
22-2 117132001 1+ BOBBIN
117-721-301

22



J1 . #5/4iEEB4R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

117-721-350
23



J1. ¥8Hf8/ERSR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y Erxq NAME OF PARTS Y|
1 $45844000 | 1|A Aty E PACKING, FACE PLATE
2 111863001 FE AV K ek - CORK, NEEDLE BAR
3 502605000 #7150 %> REAR COVER PACKING
4 104449009 2|46t 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
5 502606000 1zuamsrer Ol GAUGE WINDOW
6 081014670 1o > %pwia O RING, PW14 _
10 $32330000 17~ExF1a5143 OILSTOPPER PLATE, TR TAKE-UP
11 532926001 1Frrar14214T HOLDER, QILSTOPPER
12 062670612 2|4~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
13 $45845000 1(72k% - WICK,L=415
14 S45846000 1}17xk% WICK, L= 130
15 S16397100 1N DESHFTINE FELT, N-BAR BRACKET .
21 101487000 1AFrni - QIiL SEAL
22 146333001 Tt FaoE s~ OIL REGULATOR VALVE
23 146327001 117l +7X10 FELT, 7X10
24 156641001 1|346t>74 RUBBER CAP, 7.4
26 081001670 2|0V >4 Pw1 O RING, PW1
27 40017000 1] 2 %360 WICK, L=360
28 $40016001 1= Fz—Faxos OIL TUBE, 2X25
29 543669000 1|7 2 £E8-320 WICK, 8L=320
30 146064000 EESE ) OIL REJECTOR
31 106436001 T Z7T 4k FELT
32 145534001 HrrhFaseyzry ADIJUSTING SCREW
33 116794001 HEIAE SPRING, COMPRESSION
34 107155001 vk FELT
37 146196001 1\W7753sr OILSTOPPER
38 146253000 2|Fa-7 OIL TUBE, L5
39 183850001 NIRRT A72 PUMP BODY ASSY
39-1 532348001 1R Ta 1 PUMP BODY
39-2 144869002 1R Txvy PUMP SUPPORT
39-3 148849001 1| ®THhHF237 PUMP PROPELLER
39-4 144874001 2|71 & =K% SPRING
39-5 062670812 | 4|>~203.57-40%8 " SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
39-6 144875001 1NForvve— PLUNGER
39-7 144876001 HWFswdv—iix SPRING, COMPRESSION
39-8 112467002 113 A5 T638 SCREW, S\M6.35X5
39-9 144878001 1|\Fa-7¥3r B OILTUBE JOINT, B
40 144872101 RT 71082~ PUMP FILTER
4 062680812 3[F~437-40%38 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
42 S02609100 AT Fa—FU OILTUBE, U
43 $32349001 11 IWF2—-FD7 3 OIiL TUBE ASSY, D
45 S08003000 117 3ex WICK, L= 380
46 508004001 1l7zex44yT WICK SUPPORT
48 545850001 1WfFoa-Jorv—232 TUBE & WIRE ASSY
48-1 545876001 1|Fz2~7F%3H TUBE ASSY, H
48-2 545854000 HE R WIRE
49 151429001 flFa~-TFhisg TUBE HOLDER
50 062670616 1| ~133357-30%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
51 S45848001 1Fa—-7%41 TUBE SUPPORT
52 062670612 1|+~ 21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
53 545851000 e FELT
54 S45856001 eV &= FELTSUPPORT
57 149580571 HERSTAM Oll. PAN
57-1 149578000 2l3avsivea BUSH
58 146040001 N EE LS, PACKING
59 140518001 113 2AxT794 SCREW, SM7.94X10
60 081007070 1ol > 7p7 O RING, P7
64 111865009 1jt>6 ‘ CAP,6
65 545849000 17 2EE WICK, L=300
117-721-350

24



J1 . #5538 B R3{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

25

117-721-350

-



11 . #85mEBRER / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy B AAf NAME OF PARTS RV

69 159534000 HVEL &Y OIL REJECTOR, N-BAR

70 159535000 1oy 4 O RING

71 159536001 HNUES7T52U T4 OIL REJECTOR COVER, N-BAR

72 141542001 3|95 2318 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X4

76 156217009 1|5 4+>85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

77 506684001 1la=775%043 OIL REJECTOR ASSY

77-1 502608001 1la=F75%Y OIL REJECTOR

77-2 014680422 | 2|7+ rxzxvaz7o%: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
H

117-721-350

26



J2 . #5458 B84% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacidn

117-721-350

27



J2 . #3hR/BREMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY ErAA NAME OF PARTS RV
<B721,B722-100,
~30C, -400 A > | <For “B721 & B722-1000, -3001, -4001* >

1 183496401 I EE PIZA VS OIL PAN ASSY
1-1 146036101 1le¥Fy3aiy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
1-2 509635001 Hev¥7s KNEE LIFTER
1-3 146367001 T{aJL b 5.95 BOLT, SM5.95
1-4 104885101 2{ kA X595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
1-5 100022004 2{FY b595 NUT, SM5.95
1-6 515889001 HEHFFPHFRIUNRL SPRING, TWIST
1-7 146293001 U LEI3 RETAINING RING, E10
i-8 149580571 1|18 OIL PAN
1-8-1 149578000 2(3zvsivia BUSH
1-9 146040001 N E R FI7A S B4 PACKING
1-10 140518001 1 X2¥794 SCREW, SIM7.94
1-11 081007070 1|lov: ez ORING, P7

<B722-900 8 > <For “B722-9003" >
2 183379301 I E R FIZAVE R OIL PAN ASSY
2-1 146036101 1|e¥7yIady KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
2-2 502595101 HER L P PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LINK
2-3 146367001 1{=+JL k595 BOLT, 5M5.95
2-4 502596001 LI ESZATIATS SPRING, TWIST
2-5 146293001 11 X ZE10 RETAINING RING, E10
2-6 149580571 N E R @AY OIL PAN
2-6-1 149578000 21333 sIvia BUSH
2-7 146040001 I ERETAVE 39/ PACKING
2-8 140518001 1o xxT7.94 SCREW, SM7.94
2-9 081007070 1oy 5p7 O RING, P7
117-721-350

28



K . %% 2 B8f& / Threading mechanism / Fadenflihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

<B7218/ For "B721" > P p—p————— N

117-721-401
29



K . %i I B3R / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage

/{ Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE QTY EAg NAME OF PARTS R

<B721H > <For"B721" >

1-1 114931001 13V A1 bHr THREAD RETAINER
<B722-[103F > <For "B722-0103" >

1-2 183377001 1 FLFervarvza PRE-TENSION ASSY, A

1-2-1 502611001 1M1 rFPrv THREAD GUIDE

1-2-2 $02612001 1A b7 FrFIoHED PRE-TENSION STUD

1-2-3 144504001 21 b7+ 1H5 DISC, THREAD GUIDE

1-2-4 154560001 1H7FLFrvasniza SPRING, PRE-TENSION (A)
<B722-005H > <For "B722-C105" >

1-2 183378001 1|1 Fesrr3a3728 PRE-TENSION ASSY, B

1-2-1 S02611001 HER k| THREAD GUIDE

1-2-2 $02612001 RS =l Y PRE-TENSION STUD

1-2-3 144504001 VAR W DISC, THREAD GUIDE

1-2-4 154562001 1| FL5Fr3riiis SPRING, PRE-TENSION (B)

3 014680622 17+ bAra3794 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<B721H > < For "B721" >

4-1 144502001 1|17v732041 PRE-TENSION ASSY

4-1-1 144504001 2|TbPer1H35 DISC, THREAD GUIDE

4-1-2 144505000 R FAL SPRING

4-1-3 102716004 1| b X437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
<B722H > < For "B722" >

4-2 147557101 T haFTHRY SPOOLPIN

5 100400000 11 R AL PIN

5 $10437000 1M1 2 X PIN

5 $12699000 IER - Y PIN

5 150551000 T haNAE PIN

5 S01419000 g b2t PIN

6 103950003 T{hA%3595 SET SCREW, (CN) SM5.95

7 S07972001 I PN AKY TENSION RELEASE STUD
<B721-3,B722-03kF > <For "B721-3 & B722-003" >

8 531031001 1L rFIFLEFHFLT 3 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

8-1 S03254001 14 pFIDF8a THREAD TENSION BRACKET

8-2 116922001 1| k¥ KD TENSION STUD

8-3 100402004 11 ART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

8-4 502620001 HIESNFAT SPRING

8-5 145446001 2|1 pFIAL LY DISC, TENSION

8-6 1592805001 1A +FAT L HSFHI DISC PRESSER, TENSION

8-7 104525001 4 hFamng SPRING, TENSION

8-8 512441001 HFIAYLRRHTIYHR WASHER

8-9 531032001 11 bFayo+yt TENSION NUT

8-10 114294001 1oy 4 O RING
< B721-5, B722-C15H > <For "B721-5 & B722-0005" >

8 $31034001 s bFIAPEIEL7 2 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

8-1 503254001 M bFI2EIE A1 THREAD TENSION BRACKET

8-2 116922001 HEREE T i) TENSION STUD

8-3 100402004 1+ 2t 357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

8-4 S02620001 T b RURR SPRING

8-5 145446001 i1 hFITLHZ DISC, TENSION

8-6 159805001 1 hFATHSTHIT DISC PRESSER, TENSION

8-7 S04632001 11 bFIA Tz TENSION SPRING

8-8 512441001 1[F393 N\ 29T FH* WASHER

117-721-401

30




K. kil > Bdf% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de | enfilage

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

<B721R/ For "B721" >

— . — — —

31

117-721-401




K. %@ Bf®% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE [aq7v Bl AL NAME OF PARTS RV

<B721-5,B722-0158 > <For "B721-5 & B722-005" >

8-9 531032001 14 rxamory TENSION NUT

8-10 114294001 tlouss O RING

9 116112001 14 b7+ THREAD GUIDE

10 153483001 1|+ 2% 2476 SET SCREW, SM4.76

11 145522101 1l7=a14r7r51R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

12 $19056001 1|28 2 K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

15 $02614124 1lrresnn- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

16 062680812 1|+~ =1437-40x8 SCREW, PAN S$M4.37-40X8
<B721E > <for"B721"> 1]

17-1 S45801009 x4 FACE PLATE
<B722H > <For "B722">

17-2 $45857009 x> 12 FACE PLATE

18 062672012 3|+~ 1357-40%20 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X20

19 502617001 1At 21 b7+ 1 THREAD GUIDE, FACE PLATE

20 060670612 1|/54 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

117-721-401

32



L. %t0 U B8FR (B722) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B722) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B722)

/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B722) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B722)

< =10{"18 / For "-10_]" >

< ~[]05A / For "-[J05" >

33

117-722-403

v



L. &) B8{& (B722) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B722) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B722)
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B722) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B722)

REF.NO. CODE QTY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 154566021 1t rEUH L THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 154567000 2|h¥53 SPACER, 5.3
3 014771022 2I7F A2 TB357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
8 154570001 1L rxURLE MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER
9 154571001 11 +HFURILEFY TS 2 KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER ASSY
10 100645003 2iFH % WASHER
11 062681212 2|F~N2437-80X12 SCREW, PAN S5V14.37-40X12
<-C03F > < For "-103" >
12-1 159541001 I ESZA MOVABLE KNIFE
<-CJ05H > < For “-005" >
12-2 159915001 1] Krans MOVABLE KNIFE, 5
13 148537101 2|YS5 %437 SCREW, FLAT (SOCKET) 5Mi4.37
14 154576003 MersULLRHY THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
15 151987002 2|5 %2837 SHOULDER, SCREW SM4.37
16 102571003 1|4 +437 NUT, SM4.37
17 159542201 111 bF VL= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
18 $25437000 1|Lii=2 byt STOPPER, LEVER
19 062711412 11+ ~34.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
20 156623001 Tt pF U L= SPRING
21 502647001 17279959 FORKED SHAFT
22 154581001 NFE~vE2T0 480 BUSH, FORKED SHAFT
23 151607001 1| X %3437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
24 154582021 IR AL UF: FN AT ) THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ASSY
25 154590001 Hlaoyocr k ROLLER SHAFT ASSY, C
26 105234003 T+ +as7 NUT, SM4.37
27 014770622 17+ AR T6357K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) 5$M6.35
28 154593201 1fFrEURLLI=DY THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
29 154594000 a5 — COLLAR
30 154595001 I E: PN PIATE N VL SPRING
31 154596000 HEREVE PRI DL L CUSHION
32 110367001 He¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
33 048060342 1|k 2756 RETAINING RING, E&
| <DCE-5F> < For "Dc motor” >
34 502815009 M1 brxYvL/F THREAD TRIMMER SOLENQID
<IT7HE-2FB> < For "EFKA motor” >
34 156626009 [ [ — THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
<I7HE-2ACH> < For "AC of EFKA motor” >
34 507818009 [ P — THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
35 154598001 T rF Wb/ A FET THR. TRIMMER SOLENOID BRACKET
36 154599000 I VEYVE S AR B CUSHION, SOLENOQID
37 523836001 1 PAPPE S AT ] SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
37-1 S02654001 | tlviL /a1 FLi- SOLENOID LEVER
37-2 014680622 7+ rA2TA37T7HE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37
38 502652001 1A% WASHER
39 110201001 1|3 # %76.35 SCREW, SM6.35
40 502655002 1142 %3635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
41 157984009 1a-Ff732 CORD BUSH
42 502657101 f|la—-ra4I CORD HOLDER
43 502648001 HWhZ— COLLAR
44 062670812 1|#+~33.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SMI3.57-40X8
47 155559001 1es¥HE WASHER, PLAIN
117-722-403

34



L . €7V B3k (B722) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B722) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B722)

/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B722) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B722)

< -10CJf@ / For "-10" >

25

24 26

35

117-722-403



L. %40 B§% (B722) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B722) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B722)
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B722) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B722)

REF.NO. CODE |o7v Ev A _ NAME OF PARTS R}
60 159540001 HEEED FIXED KNIFE
61 102843004 1|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
62 013660612 1lr 2553184 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.18
63 142274009 1|5 6wa2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
64 154569001 104 k4% LOWER THREAD FINGER
65 100645003 1145 % WASHER
66 062680812 1|4~ 1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X8
68 153969000 1l+ra>a25 45120 NYLON CONNECTOR, 12P
<-1001F > <For ”-100" >
69-1 153970001 1Mazxvsxvy 73 CONNECTOR CAP, 3
<-30,-40,-900 /8 > < For ”-3001, -4000 & -9001" >
69-2 503815001 1azss2xvy 76 CONNECTOR CAP, 6
70 340400001 Mzz=g 12K BEAD BAND
<DCE-4H> <For "DC motor” >
71-1 $02682001 1Fp—2tys GROUND WIRE ASSY
71-1-1 S03328000 e g~3+n34 20 TERMINAL PIN, L MALE
71-1-2 204569001 1|7V &> 2a5x14 TERMINAL, 4.5X14
<EFKAT-5H> <For "EFKA motor” >
71-2 S06004001 £ [ F—— GROUND WIRE ASSY
71-2-1 204569001 2 TERMINAL, 4.5X14
72 502745001 | 1]##% WASHER ] o
73 062680663 1{# ~N1437-20X6 SCREW, PAN $M4.37-40X6
TN Sroocmotors ] -
74 511210000 1|lwa— Ksy 2 W-CORD ASSY, S
74-1 511684000 12 %7 %£3191-01R1 CONNECTOR, 3191-01R1
74-2 143548000 1lerg—3+n22 TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
74-3 143549000 Hevs—z+naz TERMINAL PIN, MALE
75 511683000 113 %4 £3191-01P1 CONNECTOR, 3191-01P1
117-722-403

36



M. I _4BE# (B722) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (B722) / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (B722)
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (B722) / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (B722)

117-722-204
N. skiE X B8R (B722) / Tension release mechanism (B722) / Spannungsverungsvorrichtung (B722)

/ Mécanisme de la lache de tension (B722) / Mecanismo relajador de tensién (B722)

<-90[R / For "-90[ 1" >

" 117-722-404
37



M. I & 4 B8{% (B722-90L]) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (B722) / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (8722)
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (B722) / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (B722)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b AT NAME OF PARTS RM|

<-900H > <ForJapan only >

50 183961051 1Fovtyzeyrr

50-1 542198051 MAHFIPHFOAYFETI e

50-2 S42199051 I ER =l VYA S

50-3 $41955051 NOYEY¥FFo3 e

50-4 542200051 41723 |

55 502595101 L B i A e

56 146367001 U B - T2 (U ——

57 $02596001 I E 3727 A S [ ————

117-722-204

N. %#& A B{% (B722)/ Tension release mechanism (B722) / Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (8722)

/ Mécanisme de ia lache de tension (B722) / Mecanismao relajador de tensién (B722)
REF.NO. CODE QTY BLAA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $02658000 HEQ =D Py i e TENSION RELEASE LEVER

2 502659101 L RN i e TENSION RELEASE WIRE

3 110161004 2|+ +476 NUT, SM4.76

4 154606001 T k2 AT T~k 4D WIRE HOLDER, D

5 062670812 2|3 +X03.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

6 154607101 Hr bz 27 —FHID WIRE HOLDER, D

7 060670612 2|45 F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

8 $02660101 o rzx 219 —4TU WIRE HOLDER, U

13 062672012 2|+ ~0357-40X20 SCREW, PAN SMi3.57-40X20
<-900F > <For "-900" >

14-1 | 157985001 b7y —-72+1 WIRE GUIDE, T-RELEASE
<-10],-3003, -4001F > < For “-101, -300] &-4000" >

14-2 155347001 T baNATLH~Frdr WIRE GUIDE, T-RELEASE

15 503670101 M1 P2 XERFIAR SPRING

117-722-404

38



P . %#h BE{& (B722-403 , -9000) / Thead wiper mechanism (B722-40[1, -90[])
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (B722-40[1, -9000) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (B722-40L1, -90L1)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (B722-40{1, -90(J)

117-722-405
39



P. k3L B4R (8B722-4000, -9000)/ Thread wiper mechanism (B722-40[1, -90(1)
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (8722-4001, -900[1) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (8722-40[1, -90[1)
/ Mecanismo de! limpiador de hilo (B722-401, -901)

REF.NO. CODE |ao7y Bl XA NAME OF PARTS R\

<DCTF-4B> <For "DC motor” >

50 541202051 Mt rnStuL/1Es 2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY

50-1 502664051 HERAFA PSS E THREAD WIPER SWITCH

50-2 502665050 HES E V-V VR, CONNECTCR

50-3 143549050 2|82 —3FNF 2R TERMINAL PIN, MALE
<ITHE-2A> < For "EFKA motor” >

50 542195051 L (E— THREAD WIPER SOLENQID ASSY

50-1 $02664051 L P—— THREAD WIPER SWITCH

50-2 $02665050 [ T —————— CONNECTOR
<IVHE-42ACH> < For "AC of EFKA motor ">

50 542186051 g [ — THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY

50-1 502664051 [ — THREAD WIPER SWITCH

50-2 502665050 | [} [ —— CONNECTOR

50-3 143549050 | P — TERMINAL PIN, MALE

52 S41206001 RS AYEFAL SPRING, THREAD WIPER

53 S41205001 1eSH¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN

54 $25449201 1L stR NIV TR SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

55 062300616 3[+~am3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6

56 140647101 1|2—Fa4+zx CORD HOLDER

57 062300616 1|F~NaMm3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6

58 062300616 2| FNOM3IX6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

59 $33609101 LAV B U ME - SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

60 062680812 2[+~z437-80x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

63 062400616 2|F~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

64 026040236 2IleS¥Hx2h%4 WASHER, PLAIN 4

65 533610001 VA PE A T SOLENOID COVER

66 060400516 11850 > FMmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5

67 $03299009 IR E AR 70 Ao ks o (- SN THREAD WIPER SHAFT PLATE

68 $34123001 I ERAY A A & S THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY

69 048040342 1| x7Es RETAINING RING, E4

70 $25454001 MNevihns- SET SCREW COLLAR

71 525279001 1|72 b &K IM35-5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5

72 S02678001 I PERATTAT SPRING

73 $03302009 HERTATE VA THREAD WIPER ROD

74 110735002 1vHz WASHER

75 048030342 T h 2783 RETAINING RING, E3

76 062681012 2|+ ~=a37-20x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

78 $25456001 1|73 Sy PLUNGER PIN

79 502681001 1i1 kST THREAD WIPER

80 060400516 11751 > FMEXs SCREW, BIND M4X5

81 146288001 11 NS oHI— COLLAR, THREAD WIPERSTUD

82 S03677001 1{HFH%x WASHER

83 $41207000 | r~—vT4 SPACER RUBBER

84 149097000 HVERE PR SILENTSHEET

85 525456001 21750 PLUNGER PIN

117-722-405

40



Q. §HE B REAGFR (B722) / Synchronizer (B722) / Synchronisator (B722) / Synchronisateur (B722)
/ Sincronizador (B722)

O
= o

R. 3> kA—ARy 7 ZBR (B722) / Control box mechanism (B722) / Schaltkasten (B722)
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle (B722) / Mecanismo de la caja de controles (B722)

117-722-501

117-722-502
41




Q. $HE B4 2R {% (B722)/ Synchronizer (B722) / Synchronisator (B722) / Synchronisateur (B722)
/Sincronizador (B722)

REF.NO. CODE |qTY Eriq NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 502684101 1o FL11%24 SPEED COMMAND PLATE, 24
2 502685001 IRAV R - PLATE, NEEDLE UPPERSTOP
3 100645003 2|¥Hx WASHER
4 062681612 2|+~ 4a37-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
5 291079001 1|40+ F#13 552 SYNCHRONIZER, #13
6 $03327000 PP AR i FARE 3 PACKING, SYNCHRONIZER
7 502687201 PR E i SUPPORT, SYNCHRONIZER
8 062630712 2|+~ m238-56X7 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X7
9 S07885000 1 oyt TIvss SUPPORT PACKING, SYNCHRONIZER
10 113431002 1 H =% WASHER
11 062711012 1|#+~2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
12 140647101 2|0—-FFyT CORD HOLDER
13 062670612 2|F~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

<IJ7HE—5%E> < For "EFKA motor” >
16 159318001 | P ————— SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER BAR, S
17 159319001 | [ EE S ——— SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER
18 062670612 ) | P —— SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
19 148825001 ) [ P ———— SLIPRING JOINT
20 062711412 2 | SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
117-722-501
R. O> rO—JbHK v 7 A% (B722) / Control box mechanism (B722) / Schaltkasten {B722)
/ Mécanisme du boitier de controle (B722) / Mecanismo de la caja de controles (B722)
REF.NO. CODE Q7Y B X NAME OF PARTS RMY
<For Export of “B722-101" >
1-1 S45895001 1(BF0/¢% /% 2TR B-PANEL ASSY,BF-0TR
2 534448001 | 2|ivzns e PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET | |
3 014680622 2IPH L ARTVA37TIHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM&.37
4 157170101 1la—F&LHC CORD HOLDER, C
5 062680812 1|F#~20437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
<HRABE> <For Supply parts >

i-2 180751001 | [ —— Bi-PANEL ASSY, B F-20
1-3 J80750001 11BUYRXJLBFAOY 3 K& Bi-PANEL ASSY, B F-40
1-4 J80749001 1|BVSHJLBFI00O Y & Bi-PANEL ASSY, B F-100 ENG.
1-5 J80754001 1B/ SR IVBF100% 3 & e ——
117-722-502

42



S. EY¥ X1 v FE&R (B722-90[]) / Knee switch mecanism (B722-900]) / Knieschalter (B722-90{])
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (B722-9000) / Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (B722-90L1)

—— — — —— —

"

1-8

<EFKA®E—-% H
/ For "EFKA motor” >

T T T T T

1-9 1-7

117-722-507

T. %82 1 v FEIR (B722) / Quick reverse switch mecanism (B722) / Umkehrschaiter (B722)

/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide {B722)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversion rapida (B722)

<-401,-901 &

{ For "-40(, -901]"
30—

< -30[_]H

I For II~30DII > g
s

43

117-722-508




S. ¥ 24 v FBE{ER (B722-90]) / Knee switch mechanism {B722-90[]) / Knieschalter (B722-901)
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (B722-901) / Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (8722-90[1)

REF.NO. CODE |QTY b X o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 507045009 HeHzrtwrsi KMNEE SWITCH ASSY
-1 142026003 1|e¥FRx1rVFazrdy KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
1-2 142027001 e X1V FasrIousy KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
1-3 100463001 1|H 7R 794 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94X13.5
1-4 114967001 THEFFFA LY STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE
1-5 110087001 1{#J +5.95 BOLT, SM5,95X8
1-6 S07027001 1JE¥F R YF UV 14 SETTING PLATE, K-LIFTER SW
1-7 062401006 4{+~314X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-8 025040233 MesHHzFads WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-9 028040243 AN EFH22-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-10 021400164 4|7+ r1i 28 NUT, 1 M4
1-11 S07030009 HzxryFa—rosz SWITCH CORD ASSY
1-11-1 S07031009 HIVERIYFTE FOOT SWITCH ASSY
1-11-1-1 143549000 2l -3t R TERMINAL PIN, MALE
1-11-1-2 143548000 N2 —2FI AR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
1-11-2 146046000 24 rQra0xv2 NYLON CONNECTOR
1-11-3 146194000 1[+ra>azxsa— NYLON CONNECTOR
1-12 149799000 1215V 7s BEAD BAND, 5
2 034422503 A +HTEFT ZT81X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
4 S05981000 tlga— K100v 22 B-CORD ASSY, 100 (2)
4-1 143549000 2|2 —3F0F 2 TERMINAL PIN, MALE
4-2. 146046000 1l=ro>azxvz NYLON CONNECTOR
<EFKAT—%2 8> < For “EFKA motor” >
5 S05982000 [ [——— W-CORD ASSY, 100
5-1 143549000 |  1|-moeer TERMINAL PIN, MALE
B2 143548000 [ e — TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
5-3 146194000 ] — NYLON CONNECTOR
117-722-507
T. BE X 1 v FRE{R (B722) / Quick reverse switch mechanism (B722) / Umkehrschalter (8722)
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide (B722)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversidn rapida (8722)
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY. BEXAA NAME OF PARTS RV
<DCE-428> < For "DC motor” >
S45860001 | - 1|RP9Fzx~59~412 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
1-5 $32906000 1RR1YF4 3 REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
<EFKAE-5H> < For "EFKA motor* >
1 545862001 | L ————— REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
1-5 $32910000 ) ) FE————— REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
<EFKA:T -4 ACR> < For "AC of EFKKA motor” >
S45863001 | ] S ——— REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
1-5 $32916000 [ [ ——— REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
<HFEE > < Common parts>
1-1 $45861001 1RRAYFH4T REVERSE SWITCH SUPPORT
1-2 $32903000 1[RASVF 44 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
1-3 $32904000 1\77F2x—5%— ACTUATOR
1-4 $32905000 T[RRI Y F 4 SPRING, REVERSE SWITCH
1-6 060300606 1]/ F3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
2 062670612 213 ~0357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<-300H > < For "-300" >
3-1 140647101 P i=E A CORD HOLDER
<-400,-900 8 > <For ”-400, -9001" >
3-2 S07327001 2[a—FaAHvTL CORD HOLDER, L
4 062670612 2|+ ~20357-30X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
5 S02704001 1a—-kraHzT CORD HOLDER
117-722-508

44



U. BEHRESI% (F 7 a E&) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehér)
/ Mécanisme de la pédale (Piéces en option) / Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales)

117-722-651
V1. FRIRT 5Bk (B722 1 71 3 > #R&) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (B722-90C1)
/ Solencidsatz fir die anhebung des stoffdriickerfuBes (B722-90[7)
/ Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie (B722-90(]) / Conjunto solenoide del levaniador (B722-90(])
117-722-943

45



U . BRREER (7 & = > #i5R) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)/ FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehér)

[ Mécanisme de la pédale (Pigces en option) / Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Ewiq NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 146175002 1721448y s s TREADLE ASSY
1-1 146176002 I PEEE L TREADLE ASSY
1-2 146178001 17312 %1% SPRING
1-3 140953001 IEEEE- LTS SPRING HOOK
1-4 021500104 2|7V b1 a3 NUT, 1 M5
1-5 025050233 TMesHHarFaos WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-6 140947002 171 &Fa3a YRy ADJUSTING SCREW
1-7 212251001 2| b7V Raxs NUT, M4X5
1-8 028040243 1N x2HFH 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-9 140954002 Hezhe b UyssF SETTING ARM, CONNECTING ROD
1-10 062061606 2|F~6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16
1-11 025060236 2|lesHFHxrF2I6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-12 028060242 2INEZYH 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-13 021060206 21232+ b6 NUT, 2 M6
1-14 109268001 1721881 TREADLE COVER
1-15 146358001 37U Ts CLIP, 6
117-722-651
V1. BHEH T L7 REF (B722: 4 7 2 3 - §B&) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (B722-901)
/ Solencidsatz fur die anhebung des stoffdriickerfuiles (B722-90[1)
/ Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie (B722-90[1) / Conjunto solenoide del levantador (B722-90)
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RVE
<Hi AAB722-900 > <For "B722-900] of export” >
1 183962051 1|FridyzEY 4 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENQID SET, 4
-1 S42198051 1|44z 7HFOY Fo 3 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
1-2 $42199051 ¥z F7HFLN—-73 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
1-3 S41955051 tHEY FY¥FFo 2 ROD JOINT ASSY
1-4 S42200051 AT 2T WOOD SCREW
"EREF T g maE " <For Japan only >
1 183963051 1Feyayz ey s
1-1 542198051 1|#4TPH#OY T3
1-2 542199051 1AYIFHLR—25 e
1-3 541955051 (=R AV E S I - S P —
1-4 $42200051 LR B B e —
117-722-943

46



V2 . SRR T _E 4 RBR (B722:4 73 3 > 8Ban) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (B722:Option parts)
/ Solenoidsatz fur anhebung des stoffdrickerfuBBes (B722:Sonderzubehbr)
/ Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie (B722:Piéces en option)
/ Conjunto solenoide del levantador (B722:Piezas opcionales)

117-722-943
47



V2 BT EASBER (B722:F 77 2 5 > BBS&R) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (B722:Option parts)
/ Solenoidsatz fiir die anhebung des stoffdrickerfuBes (B722:Sonderzubehér)
/ Conjunto aéreo del levantador dei pie (B722:Piéces en option)
/ Conjunto solenoide del levantador (B722:Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE a1y o Ad NAME OF PARTS rRM

<EMRIHEER> < For Japan only >

1 183969001 1| FrYFH4TEY MT rmmrrmmemase——————

1-1 183961051 1|Fe T4 T oY rT
<HHHE> < For Export>

1 183967001 | [ P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, 1D

1-1 183962051 L[] SR - P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, 4
<IT7HE~2H> <For “EFKA motor” >

1 183968001 [ [ —— P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOQID SET, 1E

1-1 183963051 [ [E—— P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, 5

1-1-1 S42198051 1|4V ZFHFOYET 2 PRESSER FOOT LIFYER ROD ASSY

1-1-2 542199051 1 4¥ZF7HFL—-232 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

1-1-3 S$41955051 1oy Eyxso: ROD JOINT ASSY

1-1-4 $42200051 dle72Y WQOD SCREW

1-2 $02595101 tlxoxzrsrusey PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LINK

1-3 146367001 t]#E N F5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

1-4 S02596001 T"Wavynzx ) SPRING, TWIST

1-5 516250001 {1l 7 Ay B 3 KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR ASSY

1-6 154347001 1eFTHFLIIA-IR SPRING

1-7 S31010001 1| HP9635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

1-8 S07015001 HWF—wagUu7 CLIP
<ERAREASvFE> < For Japan only >

1 183970001 1|FTt4IT vy p1s .

1-1 183961051 1NFTt4ITEY T A

1-1-1 542198051 HAHIFPHFOY Fo3 R

1-1-2 542199051 1A IPHFLNN—T 3 ————— e

1-1-3 541955051 1Ay EVEFIE | e

1-1-4 542200051 dlxray B —

1-2 S02595101 ER 28 V) O ——

1-3 146367001 LR T2 T [ ——

1-4 502596001 70 L S

-5 516250001 IR o 7T £y X S P ————

1-6 154347001 HEFFPHFLNA—HKE | e

1-7 $31010001 3 X X S (SO—

1-8 S07015001 UF—vauyr e

1-9 507045009 | 1lewzrvFsz

1-9-1 142026003 teF21UFasrvs v e

1-9-2 142027001 NeFRTYFL2FZI2985 s

1-9-3 100463001 AR E794 S

1-9-4 114967001 MNeEF7FR By e

1-9-5 110087001 T|FHmbr595 e

1-9-6 S07027001 il T o - S R RS —

1-9-7 062401006 dlF~aax10 0000 e

1-9-8 025040233 A i I T e A A U ——

1-9-9 028040243 Az Hxza | e

1-9-10 021400164 b B N I e I O,

1-8-11 S07030009 | 1|x1vFa-ksz  |eeee

1-9-11-1 507031009 7Y PRI YFHE e ——————

1-9-11-1-1 143549000 I 2 —34042 e ———— e e

1-9-11-1-2 143548000 HE- 2 —XF+ILXZX S —

1-9-11-2 146046000 2lFroraxv 4 e

1-9-11-3 146194000 MF1Oraxs8— S

1-9-12 149799000 11215V 7s S

1-10 034422503 Lk - B7  ¢]-S SN ——

117-722-943

48



W. R# 1 v MBR (B722:F 72 3 - BBda) / Thead wiper set (B722:Option parts)
/ Fadenspannvorrichtung (B722:Sonderzuberzubehdr) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (B722:Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (B722:Piezas opcionales)

1-1-9 1-1-10 1-1-1—1

\N 1-1-13

\ '\\_ 1-1-2
N 1-1-3—ECD)
1 1-11—@I9

< B791M / For "B791" >

3

1-12

@::
ol o]

1-11

R S

2
S
O)\

r
©
/
Y&
!

117-722-941

49



W. R 1y MR (B722: 4 7 2 = L EEak) / Thread wiper set (B722: Option parts)
- / Fadenspannvorrichtung (B722:Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (B722:Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (B722:Piezas opcicnales)

REF.NO. CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 183887201 11 bns1e9 b THREAD WIPER SET
1-1 183882101 11 5123 THREAD WIPER ASSY
1-1-1 541202051 flt bNASTV LT EYE THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1-1-1 502664051 I ERFAYA S, THREAD WIPER SWITCH
T-1-1-2 S02665050 1UnNra>tyis s CONNECTOR
1-1-1-3 143549050 | 2j¥rz—zFu%x TERMINAL PIN, MALE
1-1-2 $41206001 I ERAT A FAT: SPRING, THREAD WIPER
1-1-3 S41205001 1eaH¥HR WASHER, PLAIN
1-1-4 525449201 A PR A & SETTING PLATE, SOLENQID
1-1-5 062300616 3EFANOM3XE SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-6 140647101 1{a—-Fa4I CORD HOLDER
1-1.7 062300616 1|+~aM3Xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-8 062300616 2|F~=a3Mm3xs SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-9 $33610001 Mo lbsrg FHN— SOLENOID COVER
1-1-10 060400516 131 2 Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-1-11 541207000 1| 2~—HT4 SPACER RUBBER
1-1-12 149097000 IPERE PIENN SILENT SHEET
1-1-13 $25456001 275 vvE PLUNGERPIN
1.2 $33609101 IVEZPE S N RAE - SETTING PLATE, SOLENCID
{1-3 062681012 2|+ ~2437-40%70 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
1-4 062400616 2|+~NaMaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-5 026040236 2leoHHR % WASHER, PLAIN 4
1-6 183888001 Hrensevoaos THREAD WIPER SHAFT ASSY
1-6-1 503299009 IEE A E A Ar L g THREAD WIPER SHAFT PLATE
1-6-2 534123001 LR AN & A M R i THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
1-6-3 048040342 1|+ % 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-6-4 525454001 H\evrhs—- SET SCREW COLLAR
1-6-5 525279001 1| 7av b A5+ 3IM35-5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5
1-6-6 S02678001 IR gACTIE SPRING
1-6-7 503302009 I EEVAS-Eanb/AN THREAD WIPER ROD
1-6-8 110735002 1| HH 2 WASHER
1-6-9 048030342 1| b x7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
1-6-10 503677001 1|¥Hx WASHER
1-6-11 146288001 HA NS T9HS - COLLAR, THREAD WIPER STUD
1-6-12 060400516 1135 > EMEXs SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-7 $02681001 IER AT THREAD WIPER
1-8 525456001 1|\ 7ZvvE PLUNGER PIN
1-9 142268001 3|la-FFHITL CORD HOLDER, L
<B791H > <For"B791" >

-11 062681012 1|4 ~10437-30X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

-12 062681612 1]+~ 34237-20X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 16

-13 503303001 3[Hh5-— COLLAR

<B722H > <For "B722" >

1-14 062680812 2|+~ 12437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
117-722-941

50



Z . (TBMBIR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

30-5
30-2

l l

| |

_ | |
- = | |
21 24 25 261 120-4 1205 1206 I 30-5— I
23 % | |
| |

| |

| |

< B722-90[ 1 B
/ For " B722-90[ ] " >

|

|

I :

| /QT 36{(-5 36-11-2
|

|

|

|

60
@ 36-11-1——@@T36_7
®e 3681
36-6—
36-3 1
by | 36-2 &36-11-1 — 3661
J | gix

117-721-910
51




7 . HE&B{R / Accessories / Zubehdr/ Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY [ & 4 NAME OF PARTS RM

3 S17774001 1% ¥ 4.7%250 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250

4 107780001 1|z r¢+10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
<B721-3,B722-0038 > <For "B721-3 & B722-0003 >

7 100265434 HIvnUDBXI#147 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DBX1 (#14)

7 107415414 112 onUDPXs#14 X NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#14)
<B721-5, B722-[105H > < For "B721-5 & B722-[105>

7 100265442 113 S0 UDBX1#227 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DBX1 (#22)

7 107415422 113 21 DPX5#229 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#22)
<B721-3A> <For"B721-3">
<B722-1103, -[105H > < For "B722-0003, -0005" >

9-1 146290001 J[HE BOBBIN
<B721-58 > < For "B721-5" >

9.2 117132001 3lFE BOBBIN

14 $14420010 IEASE T XA BOBBIN WINDER ASSY

14-1 145446003 2|TEFIILHT TENSION DISC

14-2 100401001 1 pFannz TENSION SPRING

14-3 S$14423001 1Nt b=dTosbnTing SPRING

14-4 515133001 HER L i BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

14-5 151602002 1| b 232837 SET SCREW, SM4.37

14-6 100657001 122318 SCREW, SM3.18

14-7 100659001 1|4 %33.18 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M3.18

14-8 100662001 1|1 reFTILThHIT R A STOPPER, B-WINDER WHEEL

14-9 539086001 11+~ 0357-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SMi3.57-40X3.5

18 154702101 EE ST P2 OIL TANK
<BHRA>

19 143882001 21k 7Y T —

20 143910009 PN Sy Rr MR VRv s ¥, s IV A SR —

21 146003109 N N R AT e I S (U ——

22 109714000 L S U —

23 146004001 A AL 9T | e

24 100666002 VAL S/ SF1 05 ¢+ S [ —

25 100477009 | 1|v55 HEADREST 7T
<B7218 > <For"B721"> 7] -
<B722-100, 3001, -4008 > | <For "B722-1001,-3001,- 400" >

26-1 S09634000 U = ot %) KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
<B722-9008 > <For "B722-900" >

26-2 516250001 =k 78 S B KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR ASSY

27 S07015001 WF—-voypwr CLIP

117-721-810

OREROBEMEITET I &b ET,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

52



7 . TR ShEEAR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

ONEROCEBHEITFETIZ EABYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
® Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

53

REF.NO. CODE |aqTv Er At NAME OF PARTS RVE
<EHHH > < For Expotrt>
30 181294009 15318—r973 RUBBER & HINGE ASSY
30-1 144615001 1We—FNFP+Hanx TABLESHEET
30-2 143882001 2{re Ty HEAD HINGE
30-3 143910009 2ik T da RUBBER CUSHION
30-4 146003109 A rFoxda HEAD CUSHION
30-5 109714000 8| ¥ NAIL
30-6 146004001 Ald TN o730 OIL PAN CUSHION
36 502763302 14 h8 55 1% 22DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
36-1 150180001 2{ 5 ¥S SPOQOL STAND BASE
36-2 150182000 2|2 F—wy b SPOQL MAT
36-3 126863001 21 F =Ly vas SPOOL CUSHION
36-4 S02777001 1|:¢1 FDx ¥+ FB PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B
36-4-1 150206002 Nes¥H2te WASHER, PLAIN 16
36-4-2 $38648001 1|6h %+ ruse NUT, U5/8-28
36-4-3 150174000 1MNasuxvyy? COLUMN CAP
36-4-4 S01005000 2t r2Fd4 RUBBER WASHER
36-4-5 S02747101 111 bHF X SPRING
36-5 S40640001 asanst7xyy7rvs COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
36-5-1 150174000 1asaxvyvs COLUMN CAP
36-6 156112003 1|35 4Li517D COLUMN PIPE, D
36-7 150173003 1Masayase b COLUMN JOINT
36-8 $21798001 2a7—nzzeyr SPOOL SCREW SET
36-8-1 150179002 212 F -8 SPOOL SHAFT, B
36-8-2 028050246 2N xH¥HR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
36-8-3 021500106 2113 39 kS NUT, 1 M5
36-9 $02778002 XS —Jh L d—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
36-10 502786002 ALY ENAH—-2 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
36-10-1 502787002 ALY FnH—2 THREAD HANGER, 2
36-10-2 150183000 201 b BN H—41 THREAD HANGER BASE
36-10-3 142990001 2iAL Y RFvLa THREAD BUSH
36-11 540641001 HAT—-WTo2T51Y A SPOOL SCREW SET, A
36-11-1 021500106 412+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
36-11-2 $37038001 1+~ 5 ¥5x14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER} M5X14
36-11-3 $37037001 1+ ~akS#5x32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER} M5X32
36-11-4 062501406 2t ~35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
44-1 183658309 AV DA -V N BELT COVER ASSY, A
44-1-1 S$15172109 R FATS BELT COVER
44-1-1-1 146289001 2193 7X12 CUSHION, 7X12
44-1-1-2 515164001 12X KNIFE
44-1-1-3 062680512 115~ 0437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
44-1-2 025750132 2| FAET R T55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44-1-3 025750132 2lE>¥H 2 a%556 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
44-2 514428009 1|~ hHIN-D BELT COVER, D
44-3 $37161021 1~ kHIS—UC BELT COVER, UC
45 $37264001 1|~ b AIN=DT RS LiD, S B-COVER (D)
117-721-910




Z . {TIESLREM% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE [Ty B2 XA NAME OF PARTS RM|
<B722DCE-2H> < For "DC motor of B722>
46 157170101 1|3-FrA4dcC CORD HOLDER, C
47 062680812 1|+~ 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
<B722EFKAT-2F> < For "EFKA motor of B722>
48 145597001 [ —— CORD STOPPER
49 062680812 | SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
<HHLHE> <For Export>
60 144222001 L [ — HEAD COVER
<EnRE> <For Japan only >
120 183753101 118—ws 2
120-2 142443001 & T7731.9X52 e LT
120-3 118837001 1|%¥=73.4x70
120-4 100887001 1| st48X9
120-5 146049001 P TERYS
120-6 142721001 | - 1len o HEH Ri8F3 e ————————
120-7 112525000 | 1| a2y edzy b
120-8 112527101 EH AR A0 R o P
120-9 100666002 2(TIE2ZRT5EX20 0000 |-
<iLH> <For Export>
120 183846101 1ps—va 3 PARTS ASSY
120-1 122991001 1{zVvERYI90 ACCESSORY BAG
120-2 142443001 112 I <7 1.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
120-3 118837001 1% 2= 23.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
120-4 100887001 1| A/9+8X%9 WRENCH, 8X9
120-5 1460490601 T|6Ah 7Ky 2852 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
120-7 112525000 (R BV F SV N MAGNET
120-8 112527101 1ss—wHY 740 BAG
120-9 100666002 2(wILE7 2 T55%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
117-721-910

ONEROBHMRIEET S LABUET.,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

54



Gal . ¥~ U —HEREHR / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

. IH
iy i N[ R g P jI;E‘:esi:ﬁer foot ass
sgr . H
Specification | Needle plate Feed dog i 5 ] y
Mark T P o H
G B4 A 143855 + S01158-001 141158-101
. (FEF & / With slot) .
Medium- a8 —
weight = "‘{B
materials o2
21
$36010-001
225 .._34_.._.'
143855-001 04 214
e T
7| 147 |08
[©_x_ w977 o2
- : 06 159521-001 147703-101
19 18 225 ._,&&4_1
11.5, .10
1 15| % | 7 ”'{E
&2
10.4 i3l
:[11 Chamfering (S)
7| 14708 3.25
159522-001 $36911-001
0 . 33.4
36 i0:: O
Chamfering (S)
147954 147954-001 3.2 159914-001
a5
26
11.5 10
= $
g [ 11‘7E rrrrrrr ﬁ2‘1
| 10.6 w_:[”
121
17 5 7 14.7 | 9.8
177-721

OKkFNIR &2 84— FEROXUETT,
FUWBICERETS . BEEIFRIEICHEAYETOTHERLEVWTTS WL,
OParts marked with a star are feed dogs for standard machines only.
Use with thread trimming machines will cause the fixed knife to strike the feed dog. Avoid such use.
©ODis mit einem Asteriskus bezeichneten Transporteure sind nur fir Standardmaschinen geeignet.
Bei Maschinen mit Fadenabschneider beriihrt das feststehende Messer den Transporteur.
Oles pigces portant une astérisque cormespondent aux griffes d’entrainement pour les machines standard uniguement.
Si elles sont utilisés avec une machine avec coupe-fils, le couteau fixe heurtera le griffe d entrainement. Eviter une telle utifisation.
Ol as piezas con asterisco corresponden a los alimentadores para maquinas de coser basicas.
Si se ias usa en maquinas con cortahiles la cuchilla fija golpeara el alimentador. No se debe usar en estos casos.

55



Ga2 . 7' — U ifkda—EEFREI{R / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

T $Hik ST %) 8 aH-H—P I
Specification | Needie plate Feed dog 4 | Presser foot assy
Mark T P|la|H
=3 143857 143857-001 3.2 %* S01159-001 141158-101
Medi (1 & / With slot) 2
edium- 35 —
weght \ + =
materials ~ 22
i A,
10.8
5.6- 2.1
18 17
$36910-001
115{ | 7
5 a2
148300 148300-001 32 % S01160-001 147703-101
(%14 = / With slot) "
.¢_ 11,21:
82 EmH A
Chamfering (S)
i 3.25
EET
$36911-001
33.4
-1 OEN
Chamfering (S}
177-721

OkENE X% -4 — FERADHYETT, .
FPUAICERTI . BEErZURCH AN ETOTHALEVTT AL,
©Parls marked with a star are feed dogs for standard machines only.
Use with thread trimming machines will cause the fixed knife to strike the feed dog. Avoid such use.
©Die mit einem Asteriskus bezeichneten Transporteure sind nur fir Standardmaschinen geeignet.
Bei Maschinen mit Fadenabschneider beriihrt das feststehende Messer den Transportsur.
©OLes pigces portant une astérisque correspondent aux grifies d entrainement pour les machines standard uniquement.
Si elles sont utilisés avec une machine avec coupe-ils, le couteau fixe heurtera le grifie d”entrainement. Eviter une telle utilisation.
OlLas piezas con asterisco coresponden a los alimentadores para maquinas de coser basicas.
Si se las usa en maquinas con cortahilos la cuchilla fija golpears el alimentador. No se debe usar en esios casos.

56




Ga3 . ' — VS —EFREIR / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

57

. P I
i3 St s | 2V ° f 4 ot
. r
Specification | Needle plate Feed dog H | Fresserloot assy
Mark T Pl a
E¥nHE 148842 148842-001 32 159525-001 1.25 140717-101
Heavy-weight —3
materials - & 13.5]:
© 3
I . = J @28 . ﬁ?lildc )
} hamfetin
8.8 v 108 90
|§_5.| 2.1
19 .18
159526-001 16 $36909-001
2 S——
11, & 2
g_sl— U"H‘IQ ||||| " 36 3 ﬁm”*
_ln = Chamfering (L)
7| 147 )98 23
513101 $13101-001 3.2 $13102-101 20
35
26
10 g 24
Q =
o Y
10.6
i ——
19 18
01988 $01988-001 3.2 20
&
| 22.4
I 10.8
121 -
19 18
177-721



Wa. 5~ / Wamning labels / Wamschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement

/ Etiquetas de advertencia

EES~IL / Warning labels

242 / Name of Parts

Size(mm)

Code

AEE i

()
A

BCERTUFET,

ERAEERE DG T
HNTRETII
REEN-Tha, &
AL FEE - PHDTR,
BRI E TS L,

BEEESNIL-H

52X84

$38350-001

4 CAUTION ||

&
A
~ th

Moving parts

may caluse injury,

Cpérata with salaty devices.
Tum aff main switch bafors

raading, n
and naedla, cleaning ete,

Label, operation Eng.

52X84

S38349-001

D

FP—=AI—0
Label, grounding

¢ 12

$37060-001

117-721-G50 -

58



5| / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX /INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NC Page
J8074900t |[R -1-4 42 502664051 jP -50-1 40 508G04001 [J1 -46 24
j8a750001 JR -1-3 42 Wo-1-1-1-1 50 S09621151 JA -23 2
J80751001 |[R -1-2 42 S02665050 |P -50-2 40 $0963400C |Z -26-1 52
J80754001 |R -1-5 42 P -50-2 40 509635001 |J2 -1-2 28
S01005000 |Z - 36-4-4 53 P -50-2 40 $10437000 |K -5 30
S01158001 |E -53 14 W o-1-1-1-2 50 $11170001 JE -33 12

Gal 55 S02678001 |P -72 40 S11172101 JE -49 14
S01159001 JE -53 14 W -1-6-6 50 $1117400% |G -13 18
Ga2 56 502681001 |P -79 40 511210000 L -74 36
501160001 | Gaz2 56 w -1-7 50 511683000 jL -75 36
501327001 |G -19 18 502682001 L -71-1 36 511684000 JL -74-1 36
S01328001 |G -20 18 502684101 |Q -1 42 512441001 jK -8-8 30
S01416000 JA -7 2 $02685001 |Q -2 42 K -8-8 30
01419000 K -5 30 502687201 |1Q -7 42 512699000 K -5 30
S01753001 JE -76 16 S02704001 |T -5 44 $12717009 A -18 2
$01988001 |B -16 6 S02745001 §L -72 36 $13101001 B -16 4
Ga3 57 502747101 |Z -36-4-5 53 Ga3 57
501989001 | Ga3 57 502763302 |Z -36 53 513102101 {E -53 14
S01998001 fD -15 10 502777001 |2 -364 53 Ga3 57
502499009 |A -27 2 S02778002 |Z2 -36-9 53 513385001 {D -29 10
502524001 |B -6 4 502786002 |Z -36-10 53 $13654001 |G -7 18
502538109 |{B - 20-2 6 502787002 |Z -36-10-1 53 513665001 |G -16 18
$02539109 |B - 20-3 6 $02805001 |B -2 4 513688009 |G -5 18
S02546202 |D - 11 10 02815009 |L -34 34 513690009 |G -5 18
S02548001 |D -20 10 S03254001 |IK -8-1 30 513691009 |G -5 18
502556001 |E -24 12 K -81 30 514420010 |2 -14 52
502562001 {E -68 16 S03299009 P -67 40 $14423001 |Z -14-3 52
$02563001 {E -69 16 W -1-6-1 50 514428009 |2 -44-2 53
502568101 JE -41 14 503302009 |P -73 40 S$15133001 |2 -14-4 52
502574101 {E -53 16 W - 1-6-7 50 S15164001 |Z - 44-1-1-2 53
$02575000 JE -61 16 S03303001 | W -1-13 50 515172109 |Z - 44-1-1 53
S02576001 |E -66 16 503327000 jQ -6 42 515889001 |2 -1-6 28
502595101 |M -55 38 503328000 jL -71-1-1 36 $16250001 fZ -26-2 52
2 -2-2 28 . 503357001 | Gal 55 V2 -1-5 48
V2 -1-2 48 503670101 |N -15 38 V2 -1-5 48
V2 -1-2 48 $03677001 |P -82 40 516299001 |C -1 8
502596001 |M -57 38 W -1-6-10 50 $16325001 JE -1 12
j2 -2-4 28 S03815001 L -69-2 36 516327001 |[E -2 12
V2 -1-4 43 504632001 |K -8-7 30 516330101 |[E -9 12
V2 -1-4 48 505981000 |S -4 44 $16331001 [E -17 12
502605000 ]J1 -3 24 S05982000 |S -5 44 $16332001 JE -18 12
02606000 ]J1 -5 24 506004001 L -71-2 36 516333100 |E ~-13 12
02608001 {J1 -77-1 26 506684001 1)1 -77 26 516334001 JE -21 12
502609100 {J1 -42 24 S06999001 |E -38-1 14 516397100 |J1 -15 24
502611001 {K -1-2-1 30 E -38-1 14 516432001 JE -42 14
Ko-1-2-1 30 07015001 |z -27 52 $17774001 |Z -3 52
02612001 | K -1-2-2 30 vz -1-8 48 519056001 | K -12 32
K -1-2-2 30 V2 -1-8 48 $19135001 |E -1 12
502614124 | K -15 32 S070270071 |S -1-6 44 $19137001 |E -66 16
S02617001 | K -19 32 V2 -19-6 48 §20553001 |H -21 22
502620001 | K -84 30 507030009 1S -1-11 44 $2151410% |E -38-3 14
K -84 30 V2 -1-9-11 48 E -383 14
502647001 |L - 21 34 507031009 IS - 1-11-1 44 $21798001 |Z -36-8 53
502648001 |L -43 34 V2 -19-11-1 48 523836001 jL -37 34
502652001 |L -38 34 507045009 §s -1 44 $25279001 [P -71 40
502654001 L -37-1 34 V2 -19 48 W -1-6-5 50
S02655002 L -40 34 S07327001 | T -3-2 44 $25349021 JE -50 14
50265710t L -42 34 507656001 |[E -19 12 525437000 {L -18 34
502658000 |N -1 38 507818009 |[L -34 34 525449201 1P -54 40
502659101 |N -2 38 507885000 |Q -9 42 W -1.1-4 50
S02660101 [N -8 38 S07959001 JE -14 12 525454001 P -70 40
S02664051 |P - 50-1 40 S07972001 |[K -7 30 W -1-6-4 50
P -50-1 40 S08003000 §i1 -45 24 525456001 P -78 40

59




‘\)/"

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
525456001 {P -85 40 538349001 |Wa 58 545837001 |{D -21 . 10
W o-1.1-13 50 538350001 |Wa 58 545838001 |JE -34-1 14
W o-1-8 50 538648001 |Z -36-4-2 53 E -341 14
531006001 |D -23 10 539086001 {Z -14-9 52 545840101 fE -34-2 14
$31010001 D -33 10 540016001 |J1 -28 24 545842001 |[E -3 12
V2 -1-7 48 540017000 fJ1 -27 24 545843001 |G -1 18
V2 -1-7 48 5406400071 §Z - 36-5 53 $45844000 )1 -1 24
531012001 }|D -3 10 $40641001 12 -36-11 53 545845000 i1 -13 24
$31013001 jD -4 10 541202051 |P -50 40 545846000 |11 -14 24
$31014000 JE -43 14 W o-1-1-1 50 545848001 1J1 -51 24
E -56 16 541205001 |F -53 40 545849000 {J1 -65 24
$31015001 JE -38 14 W -1-1-3 50 545850001 |J1 -48 24
531016001 |E -38-2 14 541206001 |P -52 40 545851000 |J1 -53 24
531018001 JE -38 14 W o-1-1-2 50 $45854000 |11 -48-2 24
531019001 JE -38-2 14 541207000 |P -83 40 545856001 |J1 -54 24
$31026000 |H -6 20 W o-1-1-11 50 $45857009 | K -17-2 32
$31027000 {14 -13 20 541955051 |M -50-3 38 545860001 |T -1 44
$31031001 K -8 30 Vi -1-3 46 $45861001 | T -1-1 44
531032001 |K -8-9 30 vVt -1-3 46 545862001 }T -1 44
K -89 32 v2 - 1-1-3 48 545863001 |T -1 44
531034001 |K -8 30 V2 -1-1-3 48 545876001 fJ1 -48-1 24
531885001 |F -8-8 18 542195051 [P -50 40 545877001 A -200 2
532348001 |J1 -39-1 24 542196051 |P .50 40 545895001 JR -1-1 42
532349001 |J1 -43 24 542198051 |M -50-1 38 545908001 [D -16 10
532903000 [T -1-2 44 V1 - 141 46 545911901 |H -20 20
$32904000 |T -1-3 44 Vi -1-1 46 545912901 |H -20 20
$32905000 |T -1-4 44 V2 -1-1-1 48 546734001 [D -10 10
532906000 |T -1-5 44 V2 -1-1-1 48 546736001 |D -12 10
$32910000 |T -1-5 44 542199051 |M -50-2 38 013660612 |L -62 36
532916000 |T -1-5 a4 V1 -1-2 46 013760610 |B -5 4
$32919000 JE ~-73 16 V1 -1-2 46 c -1z 8
$32922001 JE -26-1 12 V2 -1-1-2 48 H -5 20
532926001 |11 - 11 24 V2 -1-1-2 48 013761410 |E -1-1 12
532930000 1J1 -10 24 542200051 |M -50-4 38 E -1-1 12
533609101 |P -53 40 V1 -14 46 H -7 20
W o-1-2 50 V1 -1-4 46 013781012 1B -13 4
$33610001 [P -65 40 V2 -1-1-4 48 014500536 |C -25 8
W -1-1-9 50 V2 -1-1-4 48 014680422 |C -17 8
$33680001 |E -30-2 12 543669000 fJ1 -29 24 c -191 8
533681001 |E -26-2 12 S45801009 fK -17-1 32 E -16 12
533689002 |B -21 6 545806001 [B -1 4 31 -77-2 26
$34123001 |P -68 a0 S45808001 |B -9-1 4 014680622 [A -202 2
W - 1-6-2 50 S45809000 |B -9-1-1 4 c -7 8
534295001 |B -12-1 4 $45810001 |B -9-2 4 E -3-2 12
534448001 TA -201% 2 $45811000 |B -9-2-1 4 E -12 12
R -2 42 $45815001 B -12-2 4 E -20 12
$34756001 |F -8-5 18 545816001 |C -2 8 H -12 20
$34758001 |F -8 18 S45817001 |C -5 8 K -3 30
$36909001 |D -28 10 S45818101 jC -10 8 L -37-2 34
D -28 10 545819001 jC -18 8 R -3 42
Ga3 57 $45820001 jC  -18-1 8 014760622 JE -8 12
$36910001 |D -28 10 $45821001 |C -3 8 014761030 [E -23 12
Gal 55 §45822001 |C - 31 8 014770622 L -27 34
Gaz 56 545823001 [C -19 8 014771022 B - 11 4
536911001 |D -28 10 545828001 |C - 31 8 L -3 34
Gal 55 545829001 fC -31 8 014780622 |C -9 8
Gaz2 56 545830001 |C -31 8 E -10 12
537037001 {Z -36-11-3 53 545831001 |C - 31 8 017762013 [F -8-3 18
537038001 {Z -36-11-2 53 545832000 |E -72 16 021060206 U -1-13 46
537060001 |Wa 58 545833001 jC -20 8 021400164 |S -1-10 44
$37161021 |Z -44-3 53 545834001 |C - 21 8 V2 -1-9-10 43
537264001 |Z -45 53 $45835000 |C -22 8 021500104 U -1-4 46
537333001 JE -35 14 545836000 fC -26 8 021500106 }7 -36-8-3 53

60



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO, Page CODE REF.NO. Page
021500106 |Z -36-11-1 53 062670612 IT -4 44 100463001 fF -8-2 18
025040233 |5 -1-8 44 1 -12 24 S -1-3 44

V2 - 1-9-8 438 J1 -52 24 V2 -1-9-3 48
025050233 U -1-5 46 062670616 |11 -50 24 100477009 |Z -25 52
025060236 |U -1-11 46 062670712 |E -31 12 100511003 JE -83 16
025100132 |E -29 12 062670812 |[L -44 34 100645003 |A -131 2
025350132 |D -31 10 N -5 38 L -10 34
025750132 jZ -44-1-2 53 J1 -395 24 L -65 36
Z -44-1-3 53 062671612 |D -34 10 Q -3 42
026040236 [P -64 40 - 062672012 |C -27 8 100657001 |Z -14-6 52
W -1-5 50 K -18 32 100659001 |Z - 14-7 52
028040243 1S -1-9 44 N -13 38 100662001 |Z -14-8 52
U -1-8 46 062680512 }|Z -44-1-1-3 | 53 100666002 |Z -24 52
V2 -1-9-9 48 062680663 L -73 36 Z -1209 54
028050240 |E -37 14 062680812 |A -128 2 Z -120-9 54
028050246 |Z -36-8-2 53 E -77 16 100887001 |2 -120-4 54
028060242 U -1-12 46 K -16 32 Z -120-4 54
034422503 | -2 44 L -66 36 101487000 JJ1 -21 24
V2 -1-10 48 P -60 40 101706001 |E -46-1 14
047200642 |E -66-2 16 R -5 42 E -60-1 16
E -656-2 16 w -1-14 50 H -1741 20
048030342 [P -75 40 z -47 54 102571003 |[L -16 34
W -1-6-9 50 Z -49 54 102630001 |B -15 4
048040342 |D -14 10 M -4 24 102707001 |D -25 10
G -10 18 062681012 |A -28 2 102716004 | K -4-1-3 30
P -69 40 P -76 40 102843004 |1 -61 36
W -1-6-3 50 W o-1-3 50 103950003 |K -6 30
048060342 1L -33 34 W -1-1 50 104449009 A -17 2
048070342 |E -25 12 062681212 |E -48 14 Jh -4 24
048080342 1E -28 12 H -19-2 20 104450109 |A -12 2
048120142 {C -15 8 L -11 34 104451109 JA -14 2
048150142 |E -45 14 062681412 |E -59-1 16 104464001 |B -10 4
E -58 16 062681612 |Q -4 42 104520000 |H -15 20
060300606 |T -1-6 44 W o-1-12 50 104525001 J K -8-7 30
060400516 [P -66 40 062711012 |Q - 11 42 104564001 §E - 30-1 12
P -80 40 062711212 |E -862 16 104619002 {F -84 18
W -1-1-10 50 062711412 |L -19 34 104689002 |[E -64 16
W -1-6-12 50 Q -20 42 104821009 A -16 2
060670612 | K -20 32 062760812 JA -129 2 104829101 |A -2 2
N -7 38 062781412 |G -2 18 104830101 |A -3 2
062061606 U -1-10 a6 081001670 )1 -26 24 104832009 JA -13 2
062061616 |C -18-2 8 081007070 JJ1 -80 24 104885101 |J2 -1-4 28
062300616 |P -55 40 J2 -1-11 28 105234003 L -26 34
P -57 40 2 -29 28 106436001 )1 -31 24
P -58 40 081014670 |11 -6 24 107155001 |J1 -34 24
W -1-1-5 50 100022004 iz -1-5 28 107407003 |H -19-1 20
w -1-1-7 50 100032004 |B -17 4 107415414 |Z -7 52
W -1-1-8 50 100080003 |E -54 14 107415422 }Z -7 52
062351216 |D -24 10 100251001 |B -8-1 4 107780001 |Z -4 52
062400616 |P -63 40 B -9-1-2 4 108520009 |A -15 2
W -1-4 50 B -9-2-2 4 108549001 |E -38-4 14
062401006 |S -1-7 44 H -1-141 20 E -384 14
V2 - 1-8-7 48 H -1-241 20 168960002 |E -80 16
062500602 |G -18 18 H -2-11 20 109160001 |H -9-1 20
062500812 |G -6 18 H -2-2-1 20 109173101 |H -10 20
062501406 |Z -36-11-4 53 100265434 |Z -7 52 109268001 fU -1-14 45
062501616 jJC -23 8 100265442 {Z -7 52 109714000 }2 -22 52
062630712 JQ -8 42 100328001 |E -40 14 Z -30-5 53
062670412 [E -82 16 100367001 |H - 18-1 20 109763002 D -13 10
062670612 JA -24 2 100400000 | K -5 30 110087001 fF -8-7 18
Q -13 42 100401001 |2 - 14-2 52 S -1-5° 44
Q -18 42 100402004 | K -8-3 30 V2 -1-9-5 48
T -2 44 K -8-3 30 110161004 N -3 38

61




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
710201001 |L -39 34 140947002 [U - 1-6 6 145446003 |Z - 14-1 52
110367001 |B - 14 4 140953001 |U -1-3 46 145465001 |B - 12-1-1 4

L -32 34 140954002 {U -1-9 46 B -12-2-1 4
110735002 |p -74 40 141156001 |B - 16 6 145471109 |B - 20-1 4

W -1-68 50 141158101 |D -28 10 145472001 [D -2 10
110744002 |c -4 8 Gal 55 145478101 [D -17 10
111466101 [D -1 10 Ga2 56 145479002 |D - 18 10
111468001 |B -12-1-3 4 141208001 |D -7 10 145480101 |D -19 10

B -12-2-3 4 141542001 [§1 -72 26 145502001 |E -39 14
111863001 {J1 -2 24 141728001 |[D -5 10 E -39 14
111865009 |J1 -64 24 142026003 |[S - 1-1 44 145516001 |H -3 20
112467002 |11 -39-8 24 V2 - 1-9-1 48 145522101 |K - 11 32
112525000 |z -120-7 54 142027001 |s -1-2 44 145534001 )1 -32 24

Z -120-7 54 V2 -1-9-2 48 145580001 |D -9 10
112527101 |z -120-8 54 142268001 |W -1-9 50 145597001 |z -48 54

Z -120-8 54 142274009 |A - 21 2 145624000 |B - 12-1-5 4
113431002 [Q -10 42 L -63 36 B -12-2-5 4
114294001 |K -8-10 30 | |142403001 {D -8-1 10 146003109 |z -21 52

K -8-10 32 142443001 |z - 120-2 54 Z -30-4 53
114561001 |B - 18-1 4 |z -120-2 54 146004001 |z -23 52
114931001 [K - 1-1 30 142708000 |H -4 20 Z -306 53
114967001 {F -8-6 18 142721001 |Z - 120-6 54 146036101 |2 -1-1 28

S -1-4 44 142746002 |E  -38-5 14 32 -2-1 28

V2 -1-9-4 48 g -385 14 146039001 {|F -8-1 18
116112001 {K -9 32 142990001 |z -36-10-3 | 53 146040001 {11 -58 24
116735000 |B - 12-2-4 4 143548000 |L -74-2 36 12 -1-9 28
116794001 |41 -33 24 S -1-11-1-2 | 44 2 -2-7 28
116922001 |K -8-2 30 S -52 a4 146046000 |S - 1-11-2 44

K -82 30 v2-1-9-11-1-2 | 48 S -4.2 44
117132001 |H -22-2 22 143549000 |G -5-2 18 V2 -1-9-11-2 | 48

Z -92 52 G -5-2 18 146049001 |2 - 120-5 54
117936009 |A -20 2 L -743 36 Z -120-5 54
118672001 |A -5 2 S -1-11-1-1 | 44 146064000 {11 -30 24
118681001 {B - 16 6 S -4-1 44 146105009 |G -17 18
118734001 [E -4 12 S -5 44 146175002 [U -1 46
118735001 |E -5 12 V2-1-9-11-1-1 | 48 146176002 [U - 1-1 46
118758001 |E - 65 16 143549050 [P -50-3 40 146178001 [U -1-2 46
118761001 |H - 11 20 P -50-3 40 146194000 |5 - 1-11-3 44
118837001 |z -120-3 54 W -1-1-1-3 | 50 S -53 44

Z -120-3 54 143855001 |B -16 4 V2 -1-9-11-3 | 48
120023001 ¢ -14 8 Gat 55 146196001 {J1 -37 24
120990001 |E - 51 14 143857001 |B - 16 4 146253000 |J1 -38 24
121007001 |H -16 20 Ga2 56 146288001 |P -81 40
122771051 |B -18-2 4 143882001 |z -19 52 W - 1-6-11 50
122991001 |z - 120-1 54 Z -30-2 53 146289001 |Z -44-1-1-1 | 53
126863001 |z -36-3 53 143910009 |z - 20 52 146290001 |H -22-1 22
140004001 |B - 12-1-2 4 Z -30-3 53 Z -9-1 52

B -12-22 4 144222001 |z -60 54 146293001 |2 -1-7 28
140092001 | -16 8 144458001 {E .75 16 12 -2-5 28
140518001 |1 -59 24 144502001 |K -4-1 30 146327001 [J1 -23 24

j2 -1-10 28 144504001 |k -1-2-3 30 146333001 |J1 -22 24

12 -2-8 28 K -1-2-3 30 146358001 |U - 1-15 46
140553102 |¢ -29 8 K -4-1-1 30 146367001 |M -56 38
140647101 |P -56 40 144505000 | K - 4-1-2 30 2 -1-3 28

Q -12 42 144615001 |z  -30-1 53 2 -2:3 28

T -3-1 44 144869002 i1 -39-2 24 V2 -1-3 48

W -1-1-6 50 144872101 |J1 -40 24 V2 -1-3 48
140704001 |A -4 2 144874001 |J1 -39-4 24 147504201 |E -27 12
140715001 |B - 16 6 144875001 |J1 -39-6 24 147509001 |E -63 16
140717101 |D - 28 10 144876001 {J1 -39.7 24 147557101 |K -4-2 30

Ga3 57 144878001 {J1 -39-9 24 147703101 |D -28 10
140726000 |8 -4 4 145446001 |K -8-5 30 Gat 55
140882901 |H -20 20 K -85 30 Ga2 56

62



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
147777000 |B -12-1-4 4 154571001 |L -9 34 159542201 {L -17 34
147954001 |B -16 6 154576003 |L -14 34 159690001 |E -81 16

Gal 55 154581001 |L -22 34 159805001 |[K -8-6 30
148300001 |B - 16 6 154582021 |[L -24 34 K -86 30
Ga2 56 154590001 |L -25 34 159914001 | Gal 55
148350101 jH - 21 20 154593201 |[L -28 34 159915001 L -12-2 34
148537101 L -13 34 154594000 [L -29 34 180018151 |B -18 4
148825001 |Q -19 42 154595001 {L -30 34 180322001 |E -59 16
148842001 |B - 16 4 154596000 jL - 31 34 180885001 |H -241 20
Ga3 57 154598001 |L -35 34 180886001 | H -2-2 20
148846901 |H -20 20 154599000 |L -36 34 180892100t jH -1-1 20
148849001 JJ1 -39-3 24 154606001 |N -4 38 180892001 fH -1-2 20
148967101 |H -21-4 20 154607101 N -6 38 181294009 |Z -3 53
H -21-4 22 154702101 |2 -18 52 181916101 |B -8 4
149094001 |G -14 18 154730001 |G -5-1 18 181919101 |D -8 10
149095001 |G -15 18 G -5-1 18 181995001 {H -17 20
149097000 [P -84 40 G -541 18 183291001 |[H -21-1 20
W -1-1-12 50 155347001 |N -14-2 38 H -211 22
149578000 {J1 -57-1 24 155488000 |B -12-1-6 4 183292001 |H -21-2 20
2 -1-8-1 28 B -12-2-6 4 H -21-2 22
2 -2-6-1 28 155559001 |L -47 34 183293001 |H -21-3 20
149580571 1J1 -57 24 156112003 |Z -36-6 53 H -21.3 22
j2 -1-8 28 156217009 [A - 19 2 183377001 | K -1-2 30
2 -2-6 28 1 -76 26 183378001 |K -1-2 30
149799000 |S -1-12 44 156244020 |[E -47 14 183379301 |J2 -2 28
V2 -1-9-12 48 156264001 |C -6 8 183493001 |E -46 14
150173003 |2 -36-7 53 156623001 L -20 34 E -60 16
150174000 |Z -36-4-3 53 156626009 [L -34 34 183496401 {J2 -1 28
Z -36-5-1 53 156641001 {J1 -24 24 183658309 |Z -44-1 53
150179002 fZ - 36-8-1 53 156948001 |E -79 16 183753101 {Z -120 54
150180001 |Z - 36-1 53 156951001 |E - 3-1 12 183846101 {Z -120 54
150182000 |Z -36-2 53 156956001 |E -74 16 183850001 JJ1 -39 24
150183000 |Z -36-10-2 53 156958001 fE -11 12 183882101 FW - 1-1 50
150206002 {Z -36-4-1 53 156967001 JE -6 12 183887201 |W -1 50
150384101 {D -30 10 156970001 |E -22 12 183888001 |W -1-6 50
150551000 {K -5 30 157170101 JR -4 42 183961051 |M -50 38
151308101 JC -24 8 Z -46 54 V2 -1-1 48
E -15 12 157969001 |A -130 2 V2 - 141 48
151429001 |J1 -49 24 157984009 |L -41 34 183962051 V1 -1 46
151439002 |E -7 12 157985001 |N -14-1 38 V2 - 11 48
151594001 JC -28 8 158722001 |E -52 14 183963051 jv1 -1 46
151602002 §Z - 14-5 52 158727001 [B  -12-1.7 4 V2 -1-1 48
151604001 |E - 66-1 16 B -12-2-7 4 183967001 V2 -1 48
E -66-1 16 159318001 |Q -16 42 183968001 | v2 -1 48
151607001 L -23 34 159319001 |Q -17 42 183969001 Jv2 -1 48
151987002 L -15 34 159324001 |H -18-2 20 183970001 jv2 -1 48
153132000 {E -70 16 159486001 |C -3 8 204569001 jL -71-1-2 36
153138001 |G -9 18 159487000 j|C -8 8 L -71-2-1 36
153245001 {G -8 18 159489101 jC - 11 8 212251001 jU -1-7 46
153483001 |K -10 32 159490001 JC -13 8 213765001 fE -32 12
153484001 |E -36 14 159521001 JE -53 14 224485000 |E -44 14
153969000 |L -68 36 Gal 55 E -57 16
153970001 |L -69-1 36 1159522001 | Ga1 55 291079001 |Q -5 42
154347001 |D -32 10 159523001 | Gaz2 56 340400001 JL -70 36
V2 -1-6 48 159525001 |E -53 14
V2 -1-6 438 E -53 14
154552001 fH -9-2 20 Ga3 57
154560001 [K -1-2-4 30 158526001 | Ga3 57
154562001 |K -1-2-4 30 159534000 [J1 -69 26
154566021 |L -1 34 159535000 JJ1 -70 26
154567000 JIL -2 34 159536001 )1 -71 26
154569001 [L -64 36 15954000t {L -60 36
154570001 |L -8 34 159541001 L - 12-1 34

63







R

IN—=Y T w7
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

TJSY-TERR=SR

BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.

T467-8562 EHEMHRERAR I TEI&E1S

Printed in Yapan / Gedruckt in Japan / linprimé an Japon / Impreso en Japon

117-721,722
595721-001
1998.11. F (D



